ACTUARIAL REPORT
Blue Cross Blue Shield Of Alabama
Prospective Rate Adjustment Program

January 19, 2004

Prepared by:

Actuarial Resources Corporation
2753 State Road 580, Suite 101
Clearwater, FL 33761



BOB RILEY
GOVERNOR

STATE OF ALABAMA

WALTER A. BELL

DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE COMMISSIONER
ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER

201 MONROE STREET, SUITE 1700 RAGAN INGRAM
PoOST OFFICE BOXx 303351 DEPUTY COMMISSIONERS

MONTGOMERY, ALABAMA 36130-3351
TELEPHONE: (334) 269-3550
FACSIMILE: (334) 241-4192

INTERNET: www.aldoi.gov

D. DAVID PARSONS
JAMES R. (JOHNNY) JOHNSON

CHIEF EXAMINER
RICHARD L. FORD

STATE FIRE MARSHAL (ACTING)
RICHARD MONTGOMERY

GENERAL COUNSEL
MICHAEL A. BOWNES

RECEIVER
DENISE B. AZAR

LICENSING MANAGER
JIMMY W. GUNN

EXAMINER’S AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF PINELLAS

John A. MacBain, FSA, MAAA, being first duly sworn, upon his oath deposes and
says:

That he is an examiner appointed by the Commissioner of Insurance for the State of
Alabama;

That an examination was made of the Prospective Rate Adjustment Program of Blue
Cross Blue Shield of Alabama for the period of October 1, 1998 through September
30, 2001;

That the following 100 pages constitute the report thereon to the Commissioner of
Insurance of the State of Alabama,;

And, that the statements, exhibits, and data therein contained are true and correct to

& L‘:ijge and belief.
A

Vice PRSDe7 ,
#Hc Tt (u‘,r;—ZA—z/ Zéémﬂeiéfs el P

Suliscnbed and swormn to before the undersigned authority this day of
AN ume ‘i 2/, 2004

/‘/’W

Signature of Notary Public
€1 o ‘!B m,,’ wMichael Geog . Davis
S ommission # CCI60857
/’(«, choe ( Geo £ [7/‘1 v Notary Public 5'; =.{é mm‘ﬁﬁg. 2
Printed Name % ‘S§  Bonded Thru
% "%ﬁ* Atlantic Bonding Co., Inc.
In and for the State of Florida
My commission expires 22, Jooyg




ACTUARIAL RESOURCES
CORPORATION

CONSULTANTS « ACTUARIES

2753 State Road 580, Suite 101 o Clearwater, FL 33761
PH: (727) 726-3918 e FAX:(727) 791-4707
EMAIL: johnmacbain@arcval.com

matt. mcallister@arcval.com

January 19, 2004

Mr. David Parsons

Deputy Commissioner

State of Alabama Department of Insurance
201 Monroe Street, Suite 1800
Montgomery, AL 36130

Mr. Terry Kellogg, FSA, MAAA
Blue Cross Blue Shield of Alabama
450 Riverchase Parkway Fast
Birmingham, AL 35298

RE:  Final Blue Cross Blue Shield of Alabama Sanderson Report

Gentlemen:

Enclosed you will find the final Report of our review and examination, performed on behalf of
the Alabama Department of [nsurance, of the Prospective Rate Adjustment Program contained as
part of the Order and Final Judgment of the Sanderson v. Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Alabama
litigation. This Report covers the second and third years of the Prospective Rate Adjustment
Program, covering the period October [, 1999 through September 30, 2001.

The Report is prepared in accordance with the Guidelines for Public Statements of Actuarial
Opinion as promulgated by the Actuarial Standards Board. [ am a Member of the American
Academy of Actuaries and a Fellow of the Society of Actuaries and meet the qualifications for
making such Statements of Actuarial Opinion.

“John A. MacBain, FSA, MAAA

Enclosure

ce: A. Grey Till, Jr., Blue Cross Blue Shieid of Alabama
Richard Ford, Chief Examiner, Alabama Department of Insurance v~

Atlanta - Birmingham -Jacksonville -Tampa Bay



Introduction and Background

On September 10, 1998, the case of Sanderson, et al. v. Blue Cross and Blue Shield of

Alabama was resolved through the issuance of the “Order and Final Judgment” (the
“Order” - see Attachment 1) entered by Judge Gary McAlily, Circuit Court of Coffee
County, Alabama. This Order incorporated two major conclusions impacting Blue Cross
Blue Shield of Alabama (BCBSAL) underwritten health benefit plans. First, BCBSAL
was ordered to adopt new Capital Benchmark Guidelines establishing levels of
Unassigned Funds. Second, BCBSAL was ordered to adopt a Prospective Rate
Adjustment Program (PRAP) to make prospective rate reductions to all fully insured

categories of BCBSAL's business over the three year period, October 1, 1998 through

September 30, 2001.

On behalf of the Alabama Department of Insurance (AD!), Actuarial Resources
Corporation (the “examiners”) has performed a review of the PRAP for the period
October 1, 1999 through  September 30, 2001. The Departmental objective of this
review is to ensure that the PRAP was administered in accordance with the provisions
of the Order. An important aspect of our review was to verify that the methods used by
BCBSAL in establishing assumptions underlying procedures prior to the Order did not
change materially since the resolution of the Sanderson case. An additional objective of
this review was to ascertain and ensure that BCBSAL had compieted any and ali

requirements of the PRAP so that no further examinations relative to compliance with

this aspect of the Order would be required.

(S



The PRAP, effective October 1, 1998, established a Rate Adjustment account amount
of $208 million less lega! fees and class relief, which was to be exhausted over the
target period of three years and allocated among BCBSAL's five fully insured categories
of business. The specific allocation percentages for each category are set forth in the
PRAP included as Exhibit B of Attachment 1. An aggregate annual target amount of
$69.33 million was established for each of the three years, less pro-rata legal fees and
class relief. Each year, no more than 30 days after each anniversary of the PRAP,
BCBSAL was to furnish a report to the ADI exhibiting details of the amounts allocated
to-date for each category of business. The PRAP reports submitted by BCBSAL in
respect of the second and third years of the program and reviewed by the examiners as

part of this exam are included as Attachments 2 and 3.

According to the Order, the ?RAP Credits to be taken are based upon the difference
) between the full rate required and the actual rate implemented (see item C., Page 3 of
the PRAP in Exhibit B of Attachment 1) taking into account the number of subscribers at
the time of the rate calculation. Credits applied from Retrospective Rate Credit (RRC)
balances, if available, may be included as credit towards the PRAP account balances.

RRC balances for each of the five fully insured categories at year end for years 2000

through 2002 are included as Attachment 4.

On July 12, 2000, the AD! issued the examiners’ report on the operation of the PRAP
during its full first year of operation (October 1, 1998 through September 30, 1999).

This report deals with the specific details and examiners' findings with respect to

(ad



BCBSAL's five fully insured categories of health benefit plans, as part of the operation
of the PRAP during the second and third years of its operation. In certain situations, the
findings of this examination do have retroactive application to the operation of the PRAP

during its first year.

Reliances

In preparing this report, the examiners have relied on the accuracy and totality of the
information requested and made available by the management and staff of BCBSAL.
The information provided included, but was not limited to, the following:

1. Underwriting worksheets and computer files in respect of BCBSAL's Merit-Rated
groups, including the ALFA Health Plans.

2. Information on the enroliment and rate computations with respect to the Small

Group and Medicare Select Supplement (C Plus) categories of business of
BCBSAL.

3. Rate filings as made to the ADI in respect of the Small Group and Medicare
Select (C Plus) categories of business of BCBSAL. .

Rate Adjustment Program Review

Merit-Rated groups

The Merit-Rated category of business consists of many separate large groups (>50
insureds), which renew at different months during the year. Each group is rated
separately based on the combined experience of the individual group and the entire
Merit-Rated pool. BCBSAL does not submit rate filings for this category on an annual

basis to the ADI as they do for their other fully-insured categories, excluding the ALFA



Health Plans. The rating procedures applicable to the Merit-Rated groups are subject to
the Modified File and Use procedures of Section 10-4-09 of the Code of Alabama 1975,
as amended, and its historical interpretation by the ADI. It should be noted here that the
prior report had recommended that the procedures currently on file in this regard be
updated and submitted to the ADI. The procedures currently on file are dated May 19,

1972. BCBSAL has not yet filed updated rating procedures for this category.

For this exam, as in the prior examination, the examiners reviewed and analyzed the
rating procedures of sample Merit-Rated groups, including the actual mechanics of the
rate calculations and assumed trend rates. The review centered on maintaining
consistency with the prior methodologies and also on the details of the PRAP Credit
calculations and its relationship to the requirements of the PRAP portion of the Order.
The examiners also reviewedAthe spreadsheets which included the details of the PRAP

Credit calculations for the Merit-Rated groups.

Sample Renewal Rate Calculation and Prospective Rate Adjustment Contribution

As previously, BCBSAL provided several renewal underwriting reports for various Merit-
Rated groups. These reports provide data supporting the rate calculations and PRAP
Credits for these groups. The examiners first reviewed the operating and underwriting
methodology for consistency with those reviewed as part of the previous exam. In
addition, the examiners again reviewed the procedures as a whole to insure their
continued compliance with the PRAP description in the Order. The examiners

determined that the methodology in place essentially mirrored that documented in the

W



prior report except as noted below. Using the terminology of the prior report, for the
Merit-Rated cases, the total Sanderson (PRAP) Credit may be determined by either of

formula 1. or 2. below:

1. Total PRAP Credit = Formula required rate adjustment (F) - Actual rate
adjustment (C), or equivalently
2. Total PRAP Credit = RRC adjustment (X) + Formula adjustment (Y) - U/W

adjustment (U)

In reviewing all the parameters inherent in the PRAP Credit formulas above, the
examiners determined that most items continue to be determined according to the
identical procedures described in the prior report. There were changes in the
procedures applicable to the Formula adjustment (Y) factor. Also, the examiners felt it

necessary to clarify the application of this adjustment as documented in the prior report.

First, for the initiall year of the PRAP, the Formula adjustment (Y) factor was a
percentage of the U/W adjusted required rate (F+U). This percentage was 25% for the
first year of the PRAP. This 25% factor was reduced to by 15% BCBSAL for Merit-
Rated case renewals beginning approximately in February of 2000. The rationale for
the reduction in the Formula adjustment (Y) factor was to slow down the accrual of the
PRAP Credits since the 25% factor used by BCBSAL in its renewal rating process for
Merit-Rated groups had caused the PRAP Credits to substantially exceed one-third of

the total required credits for this category of business in the first year of the PRAP.



Even with the reduced 15% Formula adjustment (Y) factor, the PRAP Credits for this
category of business in the second year of the program were enough to exhaust the
remaining PRAP account balance for the category. The “Target Adjustments” referred
to in the Order (Page 2 of Exhibit B of the Order) represent 1/3 of the total allocations
for each category of business. This issue was pteviously examined, and, as was
indicated in the prior report, the examiners’ opinion is that exceeding those yearly
targets does not violate the intent of the Order so long as the total allocation is

exhausted within the three-year target period.

Also, in reviewing the operation of the Formula adjustment (Y) factor, the examiners
determined that BCBSAL did not implement any rate adjustment for a group when the
total calculated rate adjustment was within +/- 5% of the current rate for the group. In
these situations, this proceddre had the effect of increasing/decreasing the Formula
adjustment (Y) portion of the PRAP Credit from the anticipated 25% (or 15%) of the :
U/W adjusted required rated (F+U), as indicated in the above paragraph. This rate hold

procedure is included as part of Attachment 5.

BCBSAL revised this rate hold threshold to +/- 2% beginning with groups renewing in
November of 1999 as indicated in Attachment 5. The examiners reviewed these

procedures for consistency with the intent of the PRAP and determined that they are not

inconsistent with the PRAP.



The examiners noted that, as in the re-rating procedures employed for the prior report,
BCBSAL utilized experience periods for determining loss ratios that varied among Merit-
Rated groups. The experience periods do not vary by coverage within a Merit-Rated
group, however. The examiners questioned BCBSAL management as to the reason
for varying experience periods among Merit-Rated groups and were informed that the
experience period varied depending on the period of time before the renewal date that
the client wanted their renewal rate quoted. The examiners reviewed this procedure to
ensure its consistency with the PRAP and determined that the process of utilizing a
different experience period for a particular Merit-Rated group was not inconsistent with

the intent of the PRAP or with past procedures employed by BCBSAL in their renewal

underwriting processes.

Retrospective Rate Credits

Under the PRAP pursuant to the Order, as stated previously, BCBSAL is permitted to

use credits applied from RRC balances toward their applicable PRAP Credits.

As stated in the examiners’ prior report, RRCs are essentially the accumulation of a
Merit-Rated group's surplus position on its coverages. lf, in any year, there is a positive
excess of earned premiums received from the group over incurred claims and retention
charges (including a charge for unassigned funds), then such excess, rather than
flowing through to BCBSAL's unassigned funds, is held in a liability account of BCBSAL
to be used to defer or mitigate the need for future rate increases for the group. If a

group is in a cumulative deficit situation and earnings in any year are negative, those



losses are fully and immediately run through BCBSAL's earnings and only when the
group's cumulative position (as determined “off” balance sheet) becomes positive does

an RRC liability get established by BCBSAL in respect of that group.

The Order clearly indicates that RRCs are not considered unassigned funds. See Page
4, item 4. of the Order (included as Attachment 1). Based on BCBSAL's second year
PRAP report, of the $39.9 million PRAP Credits taken for the Merit-Rated category,
$15.9 million, or 40%, was attributable to an anticipated reduction in positive RRCs.
However, actual losses in excess of this amount which occur will, where possible, be
reflected in a reduction of RRCs rather than unassigned funds. In total for the Merit-
Rated groups, approximately $34 million, or 43%, of the total PRAP Credits taken by
BCBSAL were attributable to RRCs. In dollar terms for the Merit-Rated category,
BCBSAL took $79.3 million in atotal PRAP Credits at an implied cost to unassigned funds
of $45.5 million. In many sitgations, however, PRAP Credits were taken against less
than full RRC balances. As a result, unassigned funds ultimately were anticipated to be

reduced by less than $45.5 million.

Trend Assumptions

As done previously, the examiners reviewed BCBSAL’s trend assumptions. The trend
assumption, which is a somewhat subjective component of the rate calculation, has a
significant impact on the final rate adjustment calculated. As before, past trend data for

various coverages was requested from BCBSAL to determine the reasonableness of

the future trends assumed in the rate calculations.



Attachments 6.1 through 6.8 include a summary of the annual trend data provided for

the following coverages:
¢ Inpatient Hospital
e Outpatient Hospital
¢ Shield
* PMD (Preferred Medical Doctor)
e Drug Card
e Major Medical - PMD
e Major Medical - Traditional

e Major Medical — POS

For each of the coverages listed above, the Attachments provided show the historical
annual trend rates experienced for various runout and incurred periods. In addition, the

“rating trend that was assumed by BCBSAL for determining rate adjustments has also

been provided for comparison.

In comparison to the historical trend rates provided, the trend rates assumed by
BCBSAL appear to be reasonable for the various coverages analyzed, as was the case
in the prior report. Also, consistent with the examiners’' previous analysis, it does not

appear that there has been any change in BCBSAL's trend assumption methodology

since the Order was adopted.

10



ALFA Health Plan

The ALFA Health Plan consists of two groups that are rated identically to the
methodology used for the Merit-Rated category of groups. The same basic procedure

described above for the Merit-Rated category is used to calculate rate adjustments for

the ALFA category.

Attachments 7.1 and 7.2 illustrate the determination of the PRAP Credit for the two

ALFA groups in year 2 and year 3, respectively, of the PRAP.

Community-Rated and Demographically-Rated Groups

Community-Rated groups (2-14) and Demographically-Rated groups (15-50) constitute
the Small Group catégory of business for purposes of the PRAP. As mentioned in the
prior report, the PRAP Credits for the Community-Rated and Demographically-Rated
categories of business are each broken into two pieces: a Rate Filing piece, and a
Renewal piece calculated the month a group renews. The examiners take no exception

to the two-piece methodology utilized in determining PRAP Credits for Community-

Rated and Demographically-Rated groups.

The Rate Filing piece is based on the annual rate filing submitted to the ADI that
demonstrates the calculation of and provides supporting data for the full required rate

increase and the “planned” actual rate increase applicable to groups in this category.

11



The difference between these two items, multiplied by the average demographic/benefit
plan factors, is the basis for determining the PRAP Credit for the Rate Filing piece of the
PRAP. This difference is annualized by taking into account the enroliment for this
category as of the end of the experience period used in the rate filing. This procedure
also assumes that all groups enrolled at the time of the rate filing will renew their
contracts over the next 12 months, and that the enroliment in each group will remain
constant. As was stated in the prior report, although all groups may not actually renew
after the rate filing, this appears to be a reasonable assumption since BCBSAL does not

take a Rate Filing PRAP Credit for new business acquired after the annual rate filing

and before their next rate filing.

For Demographically-Rated groups, an adjustment to a group’s Rate Filing PRAP Credit
is made on that group’s actuél renewal date. Such an adjustment occurs when the
actual renewal rate increase given the group is different than the “planned” actual rate
increase submitted in the annual rate filing (and subject to the constraints of Regulation
116). The differenqe between the actual rate and the “planned” actual rate is the basis

for determining the PRAP Credit attributable to the Renewal piece.

Some additional commentary is appropriate at this point on the Community-Rated
category for purposes of the PRAP . In the first two years of the PRAP, there were two
categories of Community-Rated groups. The first category of groups is the “frozen”
Community-Rated groups, or those in existence prior to the date of the implementation

and adoption of Regulation 116 in Alabama. Community-Rated groups issued after



that date constituted another segment of Community-Rated groups. BCBSAL submitted
a separate rate filing for the “frozen” Community-Rated groups during the first two years
of the PRAP. The rate filing in respect of the post-Regulation 116 Community-Rated
groups was included as part of BCBSAL's Small Group rate filing. The result was that
PRAP Credits were based on two different requiréd rate and actual rate figures,
according to the appropriate rate filing. For the third year of the PRAP, BCBSAL
assimilated the “frozen” Community-Rated block of business into their Small Group rate
filing at the request of the ADI, and therefore PRAP Credit calculations for the

Community-Rated groups in the third year reflect only one filed required and actual rate

structure.

The PRAP Credit calculations for the frozen portion of the Community-Rated category
for the second year of the pr_ogram are shown in Attachment 8, and indicate that the
credit is takeq directly as the difference between the required and actual rate increases
contained in the applicable rate filings with the ADI, incorporating their total enrollment
at the time of the filing. No Renewal PRAP Credits are taken for this segment of the

Community-Rated category.

As indicated previously on page 11 of this report, the PRAP Credit in respect of the
Demographically-Rated category of business is divided into two pieces, the Rate Filing
piece and the Renewal piece. When reviewing the calculation of the PRAP Credit for

the Demographically-Rated category of business for the third year of the PRAP. the

13



examiners noted a number of specific items with respect to the determination of the

Rate Filing piece of the credit.

First, during the course of this examination, the examiners determined that, as part of
Rate Filing PRAP Credit taken for both the Demographically-Rated and Community-
Rated categories, the average demographic/benefit plan factors developed by BCBSAL
in  determining the filed actual and required rates were not utilized.
Demographic/benefit plan factors are applied to the overall experience (required) rate
determined by BCBSAL as part of their rate filing. They reflect the distribution of
BCBSAL’s business by area, benefit plan selection, and age/sex characteristics. In
determining the PRAP Credit, BCBSAL utilized only the difference between the
required and actual rates, rather than this difference multiplied by the overall average
demographic/benefit plan faétors. This approach was used by BCBSAL and was
overlooked by the examiners in their review of the year one operation of the PRAP. As
a result, it was not identified as an issue in the review of the first year's operation of the
PRAP. BCBSAL cqntinued this approach consistently for all three years of the PRAP.
Since the demogra;phic/benefit plan factors had the effect of decreasing both the
required and actual rates (by the same factors), the effect of this omission was to
overstate the Rate Filing PRAP Credits taken for these categories of BCBSAL's
business. The net reduction made by the examiners to the total Rate Filing PRAP
Credit as a result of this item was $1 ,802,693 for the Demographic-Rated segment and

$1,254 255 for the Community-Rated segment.

14



Second, in reviewing the PRAP Credit for this category, the examiners determined that
BCBSAL filed a Small Group category rate filing effective April, 2000, nine months after
their prior category rate filing of July, 1999. In determining the PRAP Credits for these
filings, however, the examiners determined that double Rate Filing PRAP Credits had
been taken for the months of April, May, and June, 2000. After adjusting for this item,
the total Rate Filing PRAP Credits initially taken by BCBSAL were reduced by a net
effect of $1,675,625 for the Demographically-Rated segment and $60,206 for the

Community-Rated segment.

Third, since the next Community-Rated and Demographically-Rated rate filing after the
April 2000 filing was not effective until May 2001, no Rate Filing PRAP Credit was
initially taken by BCBSAL for April 2001 renewals. As a result, BCBSAL took an
additional $908,954 Rate Fi{iﬁg PRAP Credit for the Demographically-Rated category
and an additional $122,505 Rate Filing PRAP Credit for the Community-Rated category
due to this one-month “gap” between the rating periods. These additional PRAP Credits
are inciuded by BCBSAL as an adjustment to Year 2 PRAP Credits recognized in Year

3 (see exhibit C2 of Attachment 9 for details).

Attachment 9, provided by BCBSAL, indicates the effect on the BCBSAL originally
submitted PRAP Credits for the above three items. As can be seen from the
Attachment, the net overall dollar effect was to decrease the originally submitted PRAP

Credits by $3,761,320 in respect of these items.

15



Last, BCBSAL had determined an annualized Rate Filing PRAP Credit for groups
renewing after September 30, 2001, the target expiration date of the PRAP. In
determining the PRAP Credits for the Demographically-Rated category of business in
the first year of the PRAP, BCBSAL had taken a Renewal PRAP Credit only for
renewals occurring during the period of the PRAP and starting in October of 1998. This
Renewal PRAP Credit was an annualized amount based on the difference between the
‘planned” actual rate submitted as part of the then most recent rate filing and the actual

rate implemented for each group.

In light of the approach taken by BCBSAL, the examiners revisited the language of the
‘Rate Adjustment Differential” on page 3 of the PRAP. This language indicates that the
Rate Adjustment Differential should be “...annualized by taking into account the current
number of subscribers of thét particular category...in effect at the time of the rate
calculation” for purposes of determining the total PRAP Credit. For the
Demographically-Rated category of business, this phraseology, in the examiners’
opinion and in thg absence of any other well-documented interpretation, could be

interpreted in one of three ways as indicated below.

Interpretation #1

Under this interpretation of the language of the PRAP under discussion, annualized
PRAP Rate Filing PRAP Credits would be taken in respect of groups in force on the

date of each rate filing occurring within the three year PRAP period, similar to

16



Interpretation #3, discussed later in this report. In particular, as with the Interpretation
#3 situation, an annualized Rate Filing PRAP Credit could be taken for a group whose

next renewal date occurs after the target expiration date of the PRAP.

Where this Interpretation differs from Interpretation #3 is in the handling of Renewal
PRAP Credits. In this situation, an annualized Renewal PRAP Credit would be taken in
respect of any group on its renewal date occurring within the three year PRAP period.
Such Renewal PRAP Credits would be set based on the difference, if any, between the
“planned” actual rate and the actual rate determined for the group on its renewal date.
No Renewal PRAP Credit would be taken in respect of any group on its renewal date

occurring prior to October 1, 1998 or after September 30, 2001.

There are two differences bétween the handling of Renewal PRAP Credits under this
Interpretation and the handling of such Renewal PRAP Credits under Interpretation #3.
First, any groups renewing between October 1, 1998 and the first rate filing subsequent
to that date for the category would receive an annualized Renewal PRAP Credit
determined using the “planned” actual rate contained in the rate filing immediately prior
to October 1, 1998. Second, any group having a renewal date occurring after

September 30, 2001 and before the next rate filing would not receive any Renewal

PRAP Credit.

17



The examiners determined that the PRAP Credits taken by BCBSAL were consistent

with this Interpretation of the subject language of the Order and BCBSAL used this

approach consistently.

Interpretation #2

Under this Interpretation an annualized PRAP Credit would be taken with respect to
each Demographically-Rated group renewing during the three year period envisioned
by the PRAP (October 1, 1998 through September 30, 2001). Accordingly, an
annualized Rate Filing PRAP Credit could be taken in respect of any Demographically-
Rated group in effect at the time of a rate filing, provided that group’s renewal date
occurred within the anticipated three year PRAP period. An annualized Renewal PRAP
Credit could also be taken oﬁ each renewal date for a group occurring within the three
year PRAP period. A slight modification of this procedure would occur at the beginning
of the PRAP period and at the end of the period. At the beginning of the period, an
annualized Rate Filing PRAP Credit and a Renewal PRAP Credit would be made
available to each group renewing between the commencement date of the PRAP
program (October 1, 1998) and the first rate filing occurring thereafter. At the end of the
three year PRAP period, an annualized Rate Filing PRAP Credit would be taken only in
respect of those groups in force at the time of the last rate filing whose renewal date
occurred prior to the end of the three year PRAP period (September 30, 2001).

Annualized Renewal PRAP Credits would be taken in respect of each of these groups

as they renewed.

18



The examiners estimated that, under this Interpretation, the PRAP Credits taken by

BCBSAL were overstated by $8,462,198. See Attachment 10.

Interpretation #3

‘Under this interpretation of the aforementioned language of the PRAP, annualized Rate
Filing PRAP Credits would be taken in respect of groups in force on the date of each
rate filing occurring within the three year PRAP period. In particular, an annualized
Rate Filing PRAP Credit could be taken for a group whose next renewal date occurs
after the target expiration date of the PRAP. In addition, annualized Renewal PRAP
Credits would be taken in respect of groups actually renewing within the 12-month
period following the last rate filing occurring during the three year PRAP period, even if

that renewal date occurred béyond September 30, 2001, the expiration of the three year

period defined in the PRAP.

The development of the PRAP under this interpretation of the language mentioned
previously in respect of Demographically-Rated groups excludes the annualized
Renewal PRAP Credits taken in respect of Demographically-Rated groups renewing
between October 1, 1998 and the date of the first rate filing thereafter since the taking of
those credits would appear to be inconsistent with this interpretation of the language of

the PRAP. The examiners estimated that, under this Interpretation, the PRAP Credits

taken by BCBSAL were overstated by $4,567,166.

19



C Plus Medicare Select

The $9,490,821 and $12,660,621 PRAP Credits for the C Plus Medicare Select
category for the second and third years, respectively, of the PRAP were based upon the
difference between the required and actual rate increases implemented, with that
information being taken directly from the applicable rate filings. The calculation
incorporates the total enroliment at the time of the rate filing. The effective date of the

rate increase occurs for all policyholders on the date the rate filing is approved (subject

to any required notice).

The PRAP Credits for this category for the last two years of the PRAP were calculated

as follows:
Year 2 Year 3
Rquired Rate (Composite) $102.65 . $116.05
LESS
Planned Rate {Composite) _97.69 109.42
Rate Relief Per Contract $4.96 $6.63
Enrollment 159,456 159,133
Rate Relief Per Month $790,902 1,055,052
($4.96 x 159,456) ($6.63 x 159,133)
PRAP Credit (annualized) $9,490,821 $12,660,621
($790,902 x 12) ($1,055,052 x 12)



Summary of Findings/Recommendations

The following is a summary of the examiners’ major findings based on our review of the

final two years of the BCBSAL PRAP under the Order:

e In the examiners’ prior report covering the Order, it was recommended that
revised rating procedures be filed with the ADI clearly indicating BCBSAL's
current methodology utilized for rating and re-rating Merit-Rated groups. The
general rating procedures for Merit-Rated category of groups (including the ALFA
Health Plans) is, pursuant to an agreement reached in the past between
BCBSAL and the ADI, subject to the Modified File and Use procedures of Section
10-4-109 of the Code of Alabama 1975, as amended. The examiners note that

such rating and re-rating procedures, revised to date, have not been filed with the

ADI.

* The PRAP Credits originally taken by BCBSAL, for both the Demographically-
Rated and Community-Rated categories in all three years of the PRAP, did not
account for the average demographic/benefit plan factors developed by BCBSAL
in determining the filed actual and required rates. This omission lead to an
overstatement of the Rate Filing PRAP Credits of $1,802,693 for the
Demographically-Rated category and $1,254,255 for Community-Rated category
over the three years of the PRAP. Revisions provided by BCBSAL for these

overstated Rate Filing PRAP Credits are reflected accordingly in Attachment 9.

21



» For the Demographically-Rated and Community-Rated categories of business,
BCBSAL had originally overstated the Rate Filing PRAP Credit taken due to the
fact the rate increase for the Demographically-Rated and (post-Regulation 116)
Community-Rated categories of business was filed effective in April, 2000, a
period of only nine months since the prior filing. This overstatement of the
PRAP Credit has been removed by BCBSAL, and the revised Credit as part of

this report reflects that modification (seé Attachment 9).

» Since the next Demographically-Rated and Community-Rated rate filing after the
April 2000 filing was not effective until May 2001, no Rate Filing PRAP credit was
initially taken by BCBSAL for April 2001 renewals. As a result, BCBSAL
understated their originally-filed Rate Filing PRAP Credit for these categories,
and took an additibnal $908,954 Rate Filing PRAP Credit for the
Demographical!y—Rated category and an additional $122,505 Rate Filing PRAP
Credit for the Community-Rated category due to this one-month ‘gap” between
the rating periods. These additional Rate Filing PRAP Credits are reflected in

Attachment 9.

» As is indicated earlier in this report and in this concluding section of the report,
the examiners, in the course of their review, determined a number of situations
where the PRAP Credits originally determined by BCBSAL in accordance with
the Order, were, in the examiner's opinion, not consistent with the requirements

of the PRAP section of the Order. BCBSAL personnel have revised the PRAP

22



Credit calculations for these inconsistencies and provided revised information as
to the PRAP Credit to the examiners. This information is contained in

Attachment 10.

As was noted earlier in this report, with respect“to determination of PRAP Credits
for Demographically-Rated groups, certain language in the description of the
PRAP is subject to various interpretations. Under Interpretation #1, the PRAP
Credit contributions under the Order were completed prior to September 30,
2001. Under the remaining two Interpretations (#'s 2 and 3) considered by the
examiners, the PRAP Credits taken by BCBSAL would result in the completion of

the PRAP financial requirements after September 30, 2001, the targeted

expiration date of the PRAP.

The examiners were unable to locate any definitive documentation as to the
specific intent of the language of the PRAP indicating that the Rate Adjustment
Differential should be “...annualized by taking into account the current number of
subscribers of that particular category...in effect at the time of the rate
calculation”. The fact that BCBSAL makes a rate filing for its Demographically-
Rated groups to the ADI at one point in time and then actually re-rates each
group on its annual renewal date (at a rate which may actually be lower than the

required rate filed) additionally complicates the process of determining PRAP

Credits for this category.



« Since the examiners were not present when the language of the PRAP was
developed, the examiners can offer no opinion on which of the three
Interpretations is appropriate.  Regardless of which Interpretation of the
aforementioned language is held to be most valid, the examiners concluded that
BCBSAL continued without interruption to implement actual renewal rates for
Demographically-Rated groups renewing after the targeted expiration date of the
PRAP (September 30, 2001) that were less than the required rates filed with the
ADL. As a result, the examiners determined that rates for Demographically-Rated
groups continued to be reduced by amounts consistent with the PRAP for groups
with renewal dates after the targeted expiration date of the PRAP. Attachment
10 indicates that additional rate adjustments in the amount of approximately $8.5
million were made within the seven-month period immediately following the
targeted expiration daté of the PRAP. In fact, the procedure of renewing some
Demographically-Rated groups at actual rates that were less than the required
rate filed with the ADI continued, as determined by the examiners, at least
through the period after the targeted expiration date of the PRAP to October,
2002, when the next rate filing for this category of business was made with the
ADL The examiners therefore determined that BCBSAL did in fact continue re-

rating Demographically-Rated groups as during the period of the PRAP.

The examiners’ opinion is that financial commitments in amounts equal to those set

forth in the PRAP have been met without interruption by BCBSAL and, as a result, the

24



examiners feel that no further examination of BCBSAL's compliance with the Order is

appropriate or necessary.

25



Attachment 1

Sanderson Order and Final Judgment



HAR-09-00 THU 12:51 PH AL DEPT OF INSURANCE FAX NO. 1 334 240 3194

P. 03/21
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COFFEE COUNTY, ALA:;%AMA
ELBA DIVISION TSR
L
MARTHA H. SANDERSON, et al,
vIIITit s
C-.'_‘._L"_._ Sl

Plaintffs,

CASE NO. CV-88-34

V.

BLUE CROSS AND BLUE
SHIELD OF ALABAMA,

L N N i

Defe:xdant.

ORDER AND FINAL JUDGMENT

The Sealement Hearing having be=n held before this Court on September 10, 1998.
pursuaat to this Court’s order of August 14, 1998, 10 determine wherther tais Court
should approve as fair, adequate and reasonable a selement of this acuon upon the 2rms and
couditons of the amached Stipulation and Agresment of Compromuse and Sedernent dated August
14, 1998 (“Semlement Stipulation”): that a period of due aouce of this Sealement Hearing was
given in accordancs with the terms of the aforssaid Order; the Court having determined that noucs
to the Class, as described in the aforesaid Order, was the best practicable nouce unacr the
circumstances. and fully complies with all the requirernents of Due Process, and all requirements
of Alabama Rule of Civil Procedure 23; the respective pardes having appeared by their accormsys
of record; the Court having received and considered arguments and evidence in connection with
the proposed Compromise and Serlement of the acdon: the amorneys for the respectve paTues
having been heard; and opporwmnity to be heard having been given to all persons requesung (O be

heard in accordancs with the aforesaid Order: and the proposed Semlement 1nd all other mader:

Aess



HAR-09-00 THU 12:51 PH AL DEPT OF [NSURANCE FAX NO. 1 334 240 3194 P.04/21

of record n this action having been heard and considered by the Court; and based on the findiry -

of fact and conclusions of law set forth herein.

IT 1S THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED as follows:

L For purposes of considering, approving and effecruating the Setlement Supulat, -

and to fairly and adequately protect the 1nterests of the members of the Class, tus Court 1
previously ordered and hercby orders and confirms that this action is to be maintained -
mandatory no opt-out Class Acnon pursuant (o A.R.Civ.P. 250)(2) for a Plamnuff Class corsuii -
of:
“All subscribers who have an approved health care benefits contract with

Blue Cross Blue Shield of Alabama which was 1n effecton Apail 1, 1988, the date

of filing this action, or enrered into such contract after such cate (o the present.

Subscriber is a pzrson or entitv which subsciibes of enrers into an approved health

henefits contract with Blue Cross Blue Shield of Alabema.”

2. The Court has heretofore found ind hereby finds and reaffums for the purre-
the Semtlement thar the Named Plaintffs and Class Counsel are 2decuate represealarves .
coursel for the Class respectively, and thar all reunemc;u of A.R.Cwv.P. 25(a) and 23(0% -+
met. The Court expressly finds, for the purposes of these Serlement procesdings, that the ¢
is 5o numerous that the joinder of all members is impracticable. that Class Counsel 15 exper .=
and has adequately represented and will adequately represent the Class; that there are que @«

of law and fact common ( he Class. the claims of the Named Plaintffs are typical of the

sl

of the Class: that these Plaintffs are adequate represcatatves of the Class, and .

tepreseniauve parties have fairly and adequately protected the wnterests of the Class an

) C i



HAR-09-00 THU 12:52 PH AL DEPT OF [NSURANCE FAX NO. | 334 240 3194 P.0S/2
. I

condnue 0 do so. The Court finds that the mawnenance of this action as a Class Acuon purs. ;-

w0 A R.Civ.P. 23(b)(2) is superior (0 any other means of adjudicating the claums raised u .

litigation. The Court further finds. for e purposes of these Setlement procesdings, thac &
Cross’ alleged conduct is generally applicable to the Class. thereby making appropnate declary’

and other equitable relief with respect to the Class as 2 whole. The Court further finds, i

purposes of these Sealement proceedings, (at maintenance of this action pursuant to Rule 250 - ;
is superior to maintenance of this action pursuant © Rule 25(b)(3), and that one of the rcmed\es_
Jis a prospective rate adjustment program applicable 10 all of Blue Cross’ underwmuen health
benefit plans and the vast majoritv of Class Members have incurred little or no actual monetary
damage as a result of the matters made the basis of the complaint, (as amended  Moreover, the
primary relief justified by the conduct alleged and the primary relief under the Settientent s
declaratory and other equitable relief whereoy Blue Cross is orcdered to adopt new Copdal
Benchmarx Guidelines es:at;lishing levels of Unassiened Furds and 0 adopt a Rate Adjustment
Program to make orosnecrive rate adjustments o all Class Members of Blue Cross™ undecwriffers
plans. In these circumstances, the Court finds tat cervrication of a mandatory no opt-cut ( fass
pursuant o Rule 25(0)(2) will best facibuate the provision Of maximurm relief o the entr s Class
as 2 whole.
5. The Court finds hat:
(a) Blue Cross is a non-profit corporagon organzed pursuant to Code of A+
1975 §§ 104100 through -115, inclusive, (o esublish. mawnciin and operate a health car-
plan under which health care services are furnished (o such of the public who become sur -

© the plan pursuant to conmacts with Blue Cross; and

3 %/ %J*



HAR U9 vY Y C0C T HL VEPT UF ENSUKHNUE FRE NU. 1 534 24U $194 P 0672

() Blue Cross is subject 1o regulation of the Alabama Comrmussioner of losurance.

and by the Commissioner’s delegation, the Alabama Department of Insurance (collecuvely “AD"y.

pursuant 0 Alabama Code 1975 §§ 10-4-100 through -1 1S, including the regulation of it rates

cnarges, fees and dues pursuant to § [0-4-109. Nothung contawed in this Final Judgment or (g

any Court order eatered in this Litdgation, shall rescind, modify or alter this regulatory authoriry
of ADI over Biue Cross.

4, The Court finds that (2) Contingency Reserve as defined, used and applied by Blue
Cross and ADI 1s the difference betwesn (1) the amount of the Plan’s assers, which is establishes
w accordance with the instructions from the National Assoc:auion of [nsurance Commussioners
(*NAIC") and (u1) the amount of the Plan’s habiliues, whnich s establisaed 1n accordance wiis
mnsauctons from NAIC, and, as defined. used and applied by Blue Cross and ADI, consurutes the
surpius of Blue Cross; (b) this 1986 Contingency Reserve Guidelines was properly filed anyg
aporoved ov the Commussioner and established the onlv apclicable guidelines with respect o Wi
fevel of Blue Cross® Contingency Reserve; (¢) that, at the ume the 1986 Coaungency Reserve
Guidelines was adopted, Blue Cross and ADI dcfmcc-i and apohied that target range of wo (2)
four (4) months w include claims and operaling exXpenses of all lines of business, including the
inclusion of claims and expenses of underwrinien plans and of self-funded or self-insured plazns
administered by Blue Cross under administrative service conuacts; (d) that at the time the 1989
Conungency Reserve Guidelines was adopted, and 1l ames thereafter, Conungency Reserve was
defined and aophed by ADI and Blue Cross (o include only Unassigned Funds as designated 2t
reported in the 1nnual satement on the NAIC form, and did not measure reserves by inclusion -

any item sct forth as habilities on the NAIC foem for annual r=ports, such as. without lumitn? & -

i



HAR-UY-UU [HU 12:52 PH AL DEPT OF |NSURANCE FAX NO. 1 334 240 3194 P.07/21

seqeralicv of the foregoing, reserves for Claims uapaid, Unearned premuum, € Plus Actve Lif,
3 ,

Reserve or Retrospective Rate Creduts: (e) ibe 1936 Contingency Reserve Guidelines remains, and

will remain, the lawful Contingency Reserve @rget range€ of suidelines unul set aside by a vai
order of AD] eswablishing a new guideline or autho_rizcd level of Unassigned Funds as provide.!
in che Settlernent Stipulation and in Section 5 of this Order; (f) Blue Cross has charged only raw.
in accordance with its periodic rate filings with ADI, and accumulated its Contingency Reser
pursuant to the foregoing interpretation and application of the 1986 Contingency Rese:.
Guidelines filed with and approved by ADI: (g) Blue Cross” Conungency Reserve had increas. -
substantially by the proper use and applicadon of the 1986 Contingency Reserve Guidelines whi.
included claims and expenses administered for scif-insured plans under admunisuauve serve..
coniracts, as well as the claims and expenses for upderwritten plans; and (h) this accumulaticn
Conuinzency Reserve under the 1986 Conungency Reserve Guidelines. wn ConjuUnCIicn Wi
adopuion by the AD[ of a rﬁore modern methodology of meesunng Unassigned runds tased

the national Biue Cross Blue Shield Associatoa’s “Capital Benchmark” standard for tae future =
Blue Cross’ on-going swategic plans (o continue to make meaningful nealth care benefits access:.
ard affordable 10 Alabama ciuzens, will enable Blue Cross (o eswablish a Prospecuve F.i
Adjusunent Program available (o its insured subscribers.

5 The Court finds that Blue Cross has filed new guidelines with ADI, and ADI ®
approved the Guidelines amached as Extubit A hereto, conditioned on the Court’s approval ot
Sealemenr  Based on such approval by ADI, the Court orders that such new guideines esabl -
for the future, auchorized levels of the Unassiened Funds. Unassigned Funds s defined 25

difference between (i) the amount of the Plan's assets, which s established in accordancs -
g

; P
| i



AR UITUU MU 1C-D5 P HL UEPT UF INSUKANGE FAX NU. 1 334 240 3144 P. 08724

' e issi “NalC™) and (i) the
inscructions from the Nauonal Associauon of Insurance Commissioners (“NAICT) () the

amouat of the Plan’s liabihies. which also 1s established 1 accordance with instructions of NAIC,

cuch liabilides 1o include rescrves for any item set forth as liabilides by Blue Cross on its annual
reports filed on the NAIC form, such as, without limiting the generahity of the foregoing, reserves
for Claims unpaid, Unearned premuum, C Plus Active Life Reserve and Reuospecuve Rage

Credits. The guidelines for authorized level of Unassigned Funds shall be based on the “Capiai

Benchmark” formula developed by the national Blue Cross and Blue Shield Association

(“BCBSA™). Unassigned Funds shall be Blue Cross’ sole surplus account, and surplus shall cor
be maintined in any account other than Unassigned Funds for measuring the Capital Benchmar.
formula. The Blue Créss Plan hereby is required by the new Capiaa! Benchmark Guidelines
maintain Unassigned Funds in a range berwesa 110% and 250% of its Caputal Benchmar.
measurs, as that formula is constituied. defined. and applied bv BCBSA as of October 1, 155X
which the Court orders will be controlling for six (6) years, except as herenafies provided.
Nothing herein shall preclude Blue Cross from filing and ADI approving (or failing to disapprove)
1 modification of the Capital Benchmark Guidelines as herein defined, ot preciude me author:
of the ADI to reauire the use of another methodology (o caiculate minimum levzls of Unassign..

Funds upon ADI's determination that the Capital Beachmark Guidelines as herein defined de oot

e b

adeauately protect Blue Cross’ subscribers

6. (a) The Court finds thar. with the adootion of the Capit2l Benchmark Guidehw:
it will be aprropriate for Biue Cross (0 esabhish a program of prospectve rate adjusanent ("R -
Adjustment Program”) effective with the adoption and approval of the Capual Benchmzrs

suidelines. The Court further finds that Blue Cross has filed a Rate Adjusument Program ™

6 %/ﬁj*f



AAK-UY-UU 1HU 1Z:53 PR AL UEPL UF INSURANCE FAX NO. 1 334 240 3194 P.0g/p
- !

ADI. and ADI has approved that Rate Adjustment Program attached as Exhubit B hereto.

conditioned on the Court's approval of the Setlement Based upon such approval by ADIL the

Court orders that the Rate Adjustment Program will be implemented by seting up a raw

adjustmnent account (“Rate Adjusament Account”) for the benefit of Blue Cross™ subscribers whese

benefits arc provided through the following types of underwriten coverage: ALFA Health Plax
conrraces: Commmumnty- Rated contracts; Demographically Rated conmacts: C Plus Medicare Selew

cortracss: and Merit-Rated contracts (collecuvely “Underwrinen Contracts™). Under the Rate

Adiusmnent Program. health benefit plan rates or premiurms applicable 10 those underwrinen lines
of business will be adiusted downward approxumnately $69.535.000 (less deducuon for counsc!

fe=s and other Class reliet) annuaily during the thres (3) year period commencing Qcober 1, 150

The Rate Adiusmmenr Account in the ol amount of S208 Million shall be fully exhausted bv the

Prospective Rate Adjusmpent Program (which will include Retrospecuve Rate Cradit amounts
appiied) over a period of thre= (3) years commencing on Octooer 1, 1993; provided Blue Cross
for demonstrated economic reasons, may extend the rate adjustnent period ‘from wtnires (5] years
1o four k\:i} vears; and provided further, n the event Unassigned Funds ca‘lculatcd oa the Caz

Benchmark formula drops oelow 110%, as verified 2nd cerufiec by ADI, and fi'ed wimn Ci:

Counsel, the Rate Adjustment Frogram in its eadrety will be suspended unul the level

Unassigned Funds is restored to 135% of the applicable Caputal Benchmark measure, as verified 2

certified by AD!; 1f suspendad, the arget period shall be tolled during the suspension peod St

Cross shall immediately give notce 1o Class Counsel of any extension or suspension hereund:
(b) An annual ceport of the rate adjustments made pursuant hereto. and of the balance

and accountng for the Rate Adjusanent Account shall be filed with the ADI not laer than

v ot
&



MHK-UY~UU IHU 104 K AL URPD U [NSUKANCE FAX NU. 1 334 240 3194 P.10/2]

November t, 1999, November 1. 2000, and November 1, 2001 (and if necessary. not later than

Novermber 1, 2002), and six (6) copies shall be delivered 1 designated Class Counse}

contemporaneous with such filing. A final report of the balance and accounting for the Rate
Adjustment Account shall be filed with the Court not later than thurty (30) days after completicn
of the Rate Adjustment Program.

7. Subject to this Court’s retemtion of jutisdiction t enforce dus Order and the
Sewlement Stipulation, all Released Claims as defined in Section III of the Sewlement Stipulation
are DISMISSED in their enticety on the merits, with prejudice, and Defeadant Slue Cros< and the
Released Parties set forth in Seczion I of the Serlement Stipulation are hereby RELEASED from
such claims. causes of acdon or liabilides as set forth as Released Claims as defined in Section [
of the Sertement Stipulation. The Release provided in Section I of the Supulation is heredy
approved and made effective and inco-porated herein by reference.

8. Named Plaintiffs 2nd each and all Class Members are hersby permanenty
ENJOINED, precluded and parred from filing, initiating, asserting, mainiining, pursuing or
CONUNUING Or DPartcipaing as ;; ligant (by inzervention or otherwise, in any action. whethsr an
mdiVidual lawsuit or class action) in anv courr, asserting any of the claims dismissed here:n or any
of the Released Claims as defined in Section III of the Sealement Supuiaton.

9. Thers being no reason for delay, the Clerk of the Courtis hereby directed, pursuant
0 A R.Civ P 54(b). 10 enter this Order as a FINAL JUDGMENT. Subject to the terms and
conctuons of the Sealement Supulanon:

A The individual] Named Plainuffs| heretofore approved by the Court as Class

Representztives, together with Martha Sandersoa and Rosie Morley, shall be pawd

| el

(



HARTUSTUU IV L4 Fil - HL VBT UE INSUKRANUE FHA NU. | 334 24U 3194 P11/
. !

$20.000 cach. Corporate Class Representatves Sall worth Tumber Company, In:

and ABC Eaterprises shall not receive any payment. These payments will be puwi
from and charged to the Unassigned Funds account, and will be accounted for ..
such on the annual statemnent prepared by Blue Cross on the NAIC reporting form

and shall reduce the balance in the Rate Adjustment Account.

B. Plaintiffs’ Counsel, heretofore approved by the Court as Class Counsel, are Jointi
awarded $ /0, 400 ,0¢0 in full payment of all atornevs' fees for representatr::.
of the Class in these proceedings, which will be paid from and charged to the
Urnassigned Funds account, and will be accounted for as such on the annual
statement prepared by Blue Cross on the NAIC reporung form and shall reduce the
balance in the Rare Adiustment Account. Class Counscl shall further be paic by
Blue Cross all expenses incurzed or to be wncurred in the prosecution of this
Litigation, and Class Counsel shall additionally be paid fees by Blue Croz. to
monitor the Rate Adjusunent Program annually for thres vears for such montering
in their continuing role as Class Counse!, which fees and expenses shall be paid

from and charged to the Unassigned Funds account but not from the Rate

Adjusanent Account. These payments will be made in accordance with the

Serdement Supulation.

C Court costs are taxed against Defendant Blue Cross, which costs shall consist et

expenses and costs of publication of the Class Notice, and all supervisory

monitoring fess of ADL. including independent actuanal experts employed by ALY

'A!,
9 ﬁ;w g



HAK-US-UU THU 12354 PH AL DEPT OF INSURANCE FAX NO. 1 334 240 3194 P. 12721

10. This Court reserves and main@ins continuing jurisdiction over all mawers rcise ..

10 the Settlement or the consummation of the Serdement the validity of the Seutlement. an¢ i
entry and enforcement of this Final Judgment, including. in the event of reversal, vacat. & .
modification of this Final Judgment, jurisdiction to reinswate all claims dismissed or <l
actions, causes of acton and liabilities released pursuant to Paragraph 7 hereof; 1o enforee he

payment of the monitoring fess as provided in the Serlement Supulaton, and all other e

pertaining to the Seatlement or its implementation and enforcement.

DONE this 6™ day of &a;bw 1998.

%M\ “’“(’\f@\

<CRRCUIT JUDGE ~__ )

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

S A

Richard H. Gill

A

Walter R. Byars

489107753,



Har-ug=U0 THU 12:55 Pt AL DEPT OF INSURANCE FAX NO. 1 334 240 3194

I P. 13721
K v ht _-._:- .
NS
P S S F
I ~ N QQ \\6’ 3
Rlue Cross and Blue Shield of Alabama 5, e

Authocized Levels of Unassigned Funds o d”;\.@
> ‘
¢
w~: B

Blue Cross and Biue Shueld of Alabama (the “Plan’) s a not for prefit, health care services
corporation crganized under the provisions of Secuon 10-4-100, et seq. of the Alabama Code
By virte of its membership in the aadopal Blue Cross and Blue Shield Association (the
“BCBSA™). the Plan is entitled w use the “Blue Cross” and the "Blue Shield” pames and se:vice
marks  Among the BCBSA membership standards is the requirement that the Plan maiatein
certain levels of Unassigned Funds. Unassigned Funds is the difference berzezn: (1) thz amount
of the Plan’s assets, which is esablished in accordancs with insmuctions tom the National
Association of Iasurancs Commissioners (the "NAIC™) and (2) the amount of the Plan’s liab:hhgg,
which als0 is estapiished in aczordancs with msguctors rom e NAIC. For Blue Cross and gr
Biue Shieid pians around the country, Unassigned Funds, 2s designated on NAIC ancual statement

form. is commoniv referred © as and is syponymous Wit Conungency Reserve.

The BC3SA has developed a formula, which it lapels “Capical Bezcamark”, 10 measufe
a plan’s Unassigned Funds. The Plan is herzoy recuired o mainain Ucassigned Funds for the
followiag r=asons and at ive foltowing levels of Capital Benchmark, as that formula is corstued.
defined, and applied by the BCBSA as of October 1, 1993.
[. Nezd for Upassiened F

The Plan nas 2 se=d for mainenance of Unassigned Funds at levels which provice adeguate
protecuon for the secunty and scurdoess of the Plan’s financial resources and 4 sourze 9\“ Q‘DM%
to fund furure growth and developmeat OPPOrTAMINES. B

I Autiorized Rapee of Unassioned Funds [evels

. Ot
The Plag is herebv authorized ind requirsd 0 maintain Uaassigoed Pyinds at tevels
T

Ehibit A [




L, -

MHK-UY—UU IHU (<92 rA AL DEPL UF [NSURANCE FAX NO. 1 334 240 3194

P. 1472

petwesn 110% and 230% of 1ws Capital Benchmark measure, as that formula 1S Corra: |

defined. and apolied as of October 1. 1998 This range is intended to provide e Plua's

subscribers and other customers with re1sonable assurance that all of thewr benefit obligatens and

servics commimnents will be met by the Plan while simultaneousiy providing a reasonable
restriction on the accumulation of unnesessary and redundant surplus. Unassigned Funds does
not include Blue Cross” desionated reserves for liabiliues it €Apezis (0 0cCldr, Or which ate \kely

w0 oczur, including but not limited 1o Unpaid Claims, Unearned Premium. C Plus Act - [nfe

Reserves, and Retrospective Rate Crediss.

- I Inerventions For Unassioned Funds [evels Qurside the Raroe

Rezcoorizing the unceraintes inherent  the Plan’s operating environment. cucumstancss
may cause the acrual leve! of Urassigned Funds 10 move outside of s range. The Covrze OF
aczion pursued oy the Plan o bring the Unassigned Funds dack into the range es2bhished her=ua
would de based priacipally on considerzuons dealing with th2 cicumsiancas which created e
overage/shorage and markelacs considzrations of the impact of such acton. The Plan will
el of the 'Lntervz:qtjons it will take to retum

apprise appropriate Decarmment of [asurance personn

its Unassigned Funds to the rangz required herew.

A loterventions in the Event of [asufficient Ugessigned Funds

In the sveat that the Unassigned Funds leveis are less than 110% of Capial Benchmark.

Blue Cross, acting on its own initiative oc at the direction of ADI shall evaluate and Jmplemeat

the following interventions:

1. In the event of a1 comtinued and vnantcipated increase i the cost of prEVidng

contracaual benefits. rate levels would be immeciately rezvaluated foc all or some classes af 15k

s



MHK~UY~ VU

MU 1¢-50 PN AL DEFI UF [NSUKANCE FAX NU. 1 334 240 3194 P15/
- 10/2]

2. Under similar, but perhaps more severe cir-umstances referenced under | apgve

benefit levels would be reduced for some Of all classes of nisk.

3. In the event of extreme losses from contractual agresments with specific ¢: »

accounts or providers, these conuacts would be canceled under the termination and notice
provisions provid=d in those conuracts.

4. In the event of a severe financial downwm which thr=atened Plan solvency . The
Plan could liguidate cermain of its assets, reduce staffing and service capabilities. and cut off
funding 1o all activities other than short-term claim obligations. Any of these actions would
severely resict the Plan’s fumure growth and competiuve posiuon.

3. 0 the evenr of continued znd financially insupportable anri-selectdicn ffom
individual subscribers. the Plan would either discontnue 0T resaict coverage on this class of

subscribers.

B.  Redupdanr Unassizned Fupds [nrervennons

In the evenr that Unzssigned Funds leveis are greater thaa 230% of Capial 3eachrmek
Blue Cross, acting in its own initadve or at the direcdon of ADI shall evaivate and molemeot the
following interventions:

1. [mmmediate premium levai swpilizadons and/or rzcucdons would be granted to
group accounts (comsistenr with the mutual consent of e affected group) and classes of

subscribers which have establishied Retrospecuve Rate Credit ("RRC™) balapess.

2 Ennancad benefits could be made available to those markst segrpents or catcgof (€3

contributing (o increased Unassioned Fuxds levels on either a remporary ot conunuing basts



HAR-09-00 THU 12:56 PH AL DEPT OF INSURANCE FAX NO. 1 334 240 3194 P 16/2]

Expansion of Senefits i less-costy sequngs. broadened scope of benefis e such areas qs

wellness and prcvenu'vc care measurss. broader options among service benelil ptans and otheyr

similar tnitatives could be taken tased upon appropriate market research

5. Closely related to the foregoing. the Plan could experiment with varnous cusiamer

and provider groups, 2s it has in the past. in the design and developmeat of new belemnt progrums
in a test markating znvironmesnt (0 develop acacdve benefir deliverv mechanisms which are
meaningtul to and desirable by the markemplace. Examples of past expenimental programs «huch
have resultzd in popular marke: products include: hospice programs. presciipuon drug programs
preferred provider products such 2s e Preferred Medical Doctor program, and “Poict of dale”
programs such as the “Personal Choice™ paysician bencfit programs.

1. In <he abs=rce of appropriate opporinicies referencsd apove or il e ver Such
aczions 2rs Dol sufficient, prosoective cate adivstneats would de made 1a 2 waones 22t assures
squitv and rscogmuon o% conmibutior © the Unassigned Funds among various ciasscs of
subscriners.

v. Efeztive Date

These revised guidelines shail wke effect upon final apcroval by we Alabami

Commissioner of [asurance and their approval and adopdon by the Cureuit Court of CotZes Counly

i the pending acdon styled Sanderson v Blue Crogs Blug Shicld of Alabamz, Case No €% 88

94. ac which time the Blue Cross and Biue Shield of Alabama Contrgency Reserve Guideling
adopted by the Alzbam: Commissiones of Insurance on Apnl 18, 1936 shall ve superseded and

no longer in =277ect



FRE———

o IjﬁR-OS-DO THU 12:56 P AL DEPT OF INSURANCE FAX NO. 1 334 240 3194 P 11so
.- : l

BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF ALABAMA
PROSPECTIVE RATE aDJUSTMENT PROGRAM

This Prospective Rate Adjusiment Progrem is filed by Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Alavar-:

( Blue Cross”) with the Alabama Commissioner of Insurancs and, by his delegaton, the Alacax::

Departmeat of [asurance (“ADI):

A. The Rate Adjustment Progrem shall be applicaole to all fully-insured categories of Sive
Cross' business. includirg its merit-rated Zoups. Rate Adjustments shall commerc:
effeztive October |, 1998, and shall extend unul the eariier or:

(1) the exkaustion of the full Ratz Adjustaent 2llocauon for zach applicable
categorv, as se forth nerein; or
(11) The expuaton of a targs: seqod (within waich it is contempiated Cz: Blue
Cross will be 20le o compiers these allocated Rate Agjusznznts) of thfxe
(5) vears eading Septemoer 20, 2001: orevided, however, that an
éddirior.al ons (1) vear =xiension, ¢a¢ing Septemoes 30, 2002, saaflte
availaple 1o Blue Cross o complets tie program if 1t 1s urasie, w202
demonsgered ecomomic cireumsaancss 0 the ADL to fully exhaust te
contemplated adjusmnents within the taital thres (5) v=ar period.
Provided. however, that in the evert Blue Cress’ level of Unassigned Fuads drors (©
oc deiow [ 10% of the applicable Caotal Benchmark measurs, as verited and ceruned by

ADL this Rate Adjuscrient Program in its enurery saall be suspeaded unal the o oF
©
&

Unassiened Funds is ceszored (0 135% of ihe apolicable Czpital 3enchmeark mzsuse,as
veriiec and certfied 3v ADI 1 susoended. the @rget penod saall be (OHCd\(%-qL'lng ‘ne
\

%B

51/1//)// 6 -\Q‘l-%?/’;

L

3

. 9\

<

AN
<

[N



HAR-0Y-00 THU 12:57 PH - AL DEPT OF INSURANCE FAX NO. 1 334 240 3194 P. 18/2]

suspension period. Class Counse! will be notified 11 the event the suspeasion level +;

reached.

B. The Rate Adjustment accouat to be applied to the benefit of suoscrivers of 3lue Cross
fullv insursd categories shall be an aggregate annual target amour: $69,335,000 tor each
of the thres (3) vears. le<e il counsel fees and other class relief otherwise se: forth in the

Order and Fina! Judement <uch amount to be allocated among Blue Cross’ tuliy wnsured

catagories, as follows:

Categories Allozatien  Agpnual Target ACiusumen:
Mermt-Rated 59% $27.041 000
Alfa Health Plan 3% S 2.080,000
Demograchically-Rared 18% $12.430.000
Comm:mit}'-‘Rated 26% 518,027,000
C-Plus Medicare Select 12% S 6,707,000

Amounts not fuilv adjusted to the applicable category account curing one(1) vear shall

caTvover to, and amounts in excess of such vearly adjusanent snall oe crediteZ "0. the
-ezaining aczouat for eaca scecified category suc thag, over the ful torez (3) y=2r pefiod
of tnis program, the full amount of Rate Adjustne:nt of $208 million (less fess and other
class rc[icﬂ_shall ke apolied pro rata to each category of insured business. Fz=s apd other

class retier snail be allocated among the insured category acCourts according to the

foregoing pevcentages.



MAR-UY-00 THU 12:5¢ P AL DEPT OF INSURANCE FAX NO. 1 334 240 3194 P g
1972

C The Rate Adjusiment to be applied pursuant this Proaram is the difference between:

(1) the full rate requirament resulting from application of Blue Cross rate
facrors and formulae currently on file with the ADI, and

(i)  the actual rate implemented by Blue Cross pursuaat 1o thus Program.

The Rate Adjustment diiference in (1) and (ii) (the "Rate Adjusunent Differeatial”) shall be

annualized by taking into account the current number of subscrivers of that particular
caregory, or group in the case of the Merit Rared categery, in elizct at the ume of the rate
calculation. The total Rate Adjusunent thus detarmined shall be deductad fom he

Prospecuve Rate Adjusument account =stablished for the anclicable catezory.

D. In addizion 1 adjustacats denved Tom any Rat2 Adjustment Differsnual 2s set forik in C.

abave, cr=dits applisd from Rewospectve Rare Credit balencss 2ovlied 1o 2 catzgory (or

to a merit group, within the merit category) shall be credite toward the appilcasle Rate

Adjustateat account for the respecave category.

E. Blue Cross shail maintain an accouat of the tutal Prospecuve Rar= Adiustment allocatien

jusament 2oolizd 0 each respecuve caiegory,

for each &ily-insured catagory, the Rate AC

the f2es and other class relief allocated 1o each category. and the remaining arxount (o be
- - h = -

adiusted o each categorv. Such accounts shall oe maintzined throughout the Prospecbve

Rars Agjusunent Program. A copy of accounting of all Rats Adjusument allocazons and



HAR-08-00 THU 12:57 PH AL OEPT OF INSURANCE FAX NO.

Acrcdits shall be furnished to the

I 334 240 3194 P.20/21

AD! annually. or otherwise upon 1ts request, and a final

accounting shail be furnished to ADI and filed with the

Circuit Court of Cotres County.

Blue Cross’ work papers and records substantanng its compliancs with tus Progmm shall

be maintined at its home offics and snall be available for review and examination by the
ADTs personnel and/or independent actuary, as de=med appropriate by the ADI Costs of
any indepeadent actuary personnel selected by ADI to vezify Blue Cross’ comoliance with

this Program shall be paid by Blue Cross.

No more than shirtv(30) days after each anmversary of this Program wiule it remarns o
efect, Blue Cross shall furish an intesim report © ADI and to designared class caunsel
exhibiting, by instred category, tne Rate Adjusiment accounts, credits acd other

daduczons allocated to-cate 2nd the rermaining armounts 10 be adjusted pursuant o the

Program.

Upon completion of 2il Rate Adjustments contemplated by this Program to all affected
categories. Blue Cross shall certify suck fct of compliance with the Prograre to the D1

The ADI shall thereupon =xamine and veniy te compleuon of the Rate Adjustment

Procram contemnplated. and shall ceraiv its findings to Blue Cross, to designated class

counsel 1nd to the Circuit Court of Coitzz County.



ITJRR—UQ-UU THU 12:58 PH AL DEPT OF INSURANCE FAX NO. | 334 240 3194 p
' 21721

[. .NOthing herein is intended to otherwise modify or limit Blue Cross' authoqty and

discretion in determining rate levels and factors that are part of the rate-making process.




Attachment 2

Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Alabama
Second Year

Prospective Rate Adjustment Program Report



Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Alabama

Prospective Rate Adjustment Program

Second Year Report - October 31, 2000

For the Period
October 1, 1999 through September 30, 2000

—r




6€2'6.50v$%
b6 150 8%
985'2/8'91%
G52'86G'2LS
§56'G50'€S
0%

aouejeg
Buiuleway

000717097

(1Z0'SLY'6SLS)
(950°0v9'61 %)
(PL¥'S55°pES)
(5vz'500'cz$)
(5%0'8.8'2%)
(09z'9€€'64%)
payddy

sjusunsnipy ajey
aAne|InwNgD

(095'c€8'€8%)
(1z8'06v'6%)
(918'689'61%)
(br2'gLz'LLy)
(LLL'V95'ES)
(zL£'v68'6€3)
paljddy

syuswisnipy ajey
Z deap

(19V'185'G/$)
(662'661°0L%)
(865'G98'y1$)
(Liv'882'L 1Y)
z€.'€99%
(888'Lv¥'6ES)
pallddy

sjuaunsnlpy ajey
L Jeo A

000°008°261$
000269228
000'8Zv'LG$
000'v09'GE$
000'v€6'G$
000'ZyL LL$

uoeso|iy
teniuy

0000084619
000'002°0L%
000'000'80Z%

%001
%vl
%92
%81
%€
%6¢

% UOlEeOo|Y

1210 |
108185 31eJPaN SNId D
sdnotb parey-Anunwwon
sdnoib paiey-Ajieaiydesbowag
Ueld uilesH v4Iv
dnosB pajey-1uew

KioBajen painsul-kin4

Junowe juawisnipy aley 18N
s2a) 12687 s$9)
unowe yuawisnipy ajgy 1B10 ]

weibouy Juswisnipy ajey aAnoadsoly

YMM ZHAL Y



Rate Adjustment Program - Merit-Rated Group

Dat_e

10/01/99

11/01/99

12/01/99

01/01/00

02/01/00

03/01/00

04/01/00

05/01/00

06/01/00

Description
Initial Allocation

Year 1

RRC - Oclober renewals
Formula - October renewals

RRC - November renewals
Formula - November renewals

RRC - December renewals
Formula - December renewals

RRC - January renewals
Formula - January renewals

RRC - February renewals
Formula - February renewals

RRC - March renewals
Formula - March renewals

RRC - Apnl renewals
Formula - Apnl renewals

RRC - May renewals
Formula - May renewals

RRC - June renewals
Formula - June renewals

Total - Year 2

Cumulative Total

Rate

Adjustments

Applied

($39,441.888)

($2.864.280)
($2:755.56Q)
$5 619 8401

($1,630,836)
($2.354.076)
($3.984.912)

($2.010,480)
($2.037.984)

(55.045.376)
($7.909.512
(512.954.888)

(5543.948)
(51.516.704)
($2,060.652)

(5942.336)
($1.495.056)
($2.437.392)

($1,040.856)
($2.331.420)
($53.372.276)

($657.360)
($2.088.600)
($2,745,960)
($1,190.304)
($1.479.684)
($2,669.988)

($39.894.372)

($79.336.260)

Remaining

Balance

$77.142 000

$37.700.112

$32.080.272

528,095,360

524,046,896

S11.092.008

59.031.356

56,593,964

$13.221,688

5475728

(S2.194 260)

$0



Rate Adjustment Program - ALFA Health Plan

Date

07/01/00

Description
Initial Allocation

Year 1

Renewal Rates eff. 7/1/00 & 8/1/00
RRC
Formula

Total - Year 2

Cumulative Total

Rate
Adjustments Remaining
Applied  Balance

$5,934,000

$663,732 $6,5697,732

($3,909,052)

$367.275
($3,541,777) $3,055,955

($3.541,777)

($2,878.045)  $3,055,955



Rate Adjustment Program - Demographically-Rated Groups

Date

10/01/99
11/01/99
12/01/99
01/01/00
02/01/00
03/01/00
04/01/00
04/01/00
05/01/00
06/01/00
07/01/00
08/01/00

08/01/00

Description

Initial Allocation

Year 1

Rate Formula -

Rate Formula

Rate Formula -

Rate Formula -

Rate Formula

Rate Formula

Rate Formula

October renewals

- November renewals
December renewals
January renewals

- February renewals
- March renewals

- April renewals

Small Group Rate Filing - eff. 4/1/00

Rate Formula - May renewals

Rate Formula - June renewals

Rate Formula - July renewals

Rate Formula - August renewals

Rate Formula - September renewals

Total - Year 2

Cumulative Total

Rate

Adjustments
Applied

($11,788,471)

($196,154)
($146,543)
($156ﬁo1j
($312,168)
(3143,088)
($79,212)
(3111,015)
(89,715,591)
J($119B87)
($106,377)
($57,080)

($30,817)

£

]
($11.216,774)

(41,94

($23,005.245)

Remaining

$35,604,000

$23,815,529

$23,619,375
$23,472,831
$23,316,030
$23,003,862
$22,860,774
$22,781,563
$22,670,548
$12,954,957
$12,834,970
$12,728,593
$12.671,513
$12,640,696

$12,598,755

$12,598,755



Rate Adjustment Program - Community-Rated Groups

Rate
Adjustments

Date Description o ~ Applied

[nitial Allocation

Year 1 ($14,865,598)
10/01/99  Rate Formula - October renewals ($22,296)
11/01/89  Rate Formula - November renewals ($37,521)
12/01/99  Rate Formula - December renewals ($19,498)
01/01/00  Rate Formula -January renewals ($31,982)
02/01/00  Rate Formula -February renewals ($21,761)
03/01/00  Rate Formula -March renewals ©($12,670)

03/01/00 Community Rate_Filing - eff. 03/01/00 ($17,532.334)
04/01/00  Rate Formula -April renewals ($40,915)

04/01/00  Small Group Rate Filing - eff. 04/01/00 ($1,901,032)

05/01/00  Rate Formula -May renewals ($49.641)
06/01/00  Rate Formula -June renewals ($3,697)
07/01/00  Rate Formula -July renewals ($11,258)
08/01/00  Rate Formula -August renewals ($5.683)
09/01/00  Rate Formula -September renewals 471
Total - Year 2 ($19,689.816)

-

Cumulative Total ($34,555,414)

Remaining
Balance

$51,428,000

$36,562,402

$36,540,105
$36,502,584
$36,483,086
$36,451,105
$36,429,344
$36,416,673
$18,884,339
$18,8453,425
$16,942,393
$16,892,752
$16,889,055
$16,877,797
$16,872,114

$16,872,586

516,872,586



Attachment 3

Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Alabama
Third Year

Prospective Rate Adjustment Program Report



Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Alabama

Prospective Rate Adjustment Program

Revised Third Year Report - October 31, 2001

For the Final Report Period
October 1, 2000 through September 30, 2001




U3
0s
0%
03
0%

0%

aosueleg
Buineway

(TBEPLLB0C%)
(ZI300¢2E3)
(682'965'€5%)
(0SS'v.2'8ES)
(v0Z'29€'9%)

(092'9¢€'648)

{096 61T 05T)
(TZ3099721%)
(528'006'81L9)
(50£'692'G13)
(651°68¥'c$)

0%

09T TToTHT)
(TZ806VES)
(918'689'61%)
(p22'912'118%)
(L22'1vG'es)

(2LE'v68'65%)

TV THE IS
{SLTEFITIR)
(865'598'v18)
(Lzv'88LLLS)
Z€2'£99%

(888'Lvb'6€S)

UuUT08 7613
000769773
000'8Zb'L5%
000'¥09'5E$
000'v€6'6%

000°2pL /LS

700t
A2
%92
%81
%t

%6t

110 |

108185 8.e2IDaw SNIyY )
sdnoib paiey-Aiunwwon
sdnosb paley-Ajeaiydesbowaq
ueld Ullead w4y

dnoib paley-1lapy

panddy
siuawisnipy aiey
aAneInwWNY

panddy

sjuawisnipy aiey

LT

paiddy

sjuawisnipy ajey

ZJea

paiddy

siuawisnipy ajey

L Jeaj

uoneoso|Ny
teniuy

DOU 008 ZETS
000002018
000'000'802%

% UONEDO(Y

KioBalen painsui-A|ng

IUNOWe 1UaWISHMDY aiey 1aN
$99) 186371 'ssa;
lunowe 1uswisnloy atey .10}

wesboid juswysnipy ajey aAloadsoly



Rate Adjustment Program - Merit-Rated Group

Date

Description

Initial Allocation

Year 1

Year 2

Year 3

Cumulative Total

Rate
Adjustments | Remaining
Applied Balance

$77,142.000
($39,441,888] $37,700,112
($39,894,372 ($2.194,260
50 $0
($79.336,260 50




Rate Adjustment Program - ALFA Health Plan

Date

07/01/01

Description

Adjustments Remaining

Rate

[nitial Allocation

Year 1

Year 2

Renewal Rates eff. 7/1/01 & 8/1/01
RRC

Formula

Total - Year 3

Cumulative Total

Applied Balance
$5,934.000
$663,732|  $6,597.732
(33,541.777)  $3.055.955
(33,079,138
($3.489.159 ($433,204i{

($6.367.204 $0

|

|

f

! 1
i



Rate Adjustment Program - Demographically-Rated Groups

Rate
Adjustments | Remaining
Date Description Applied Balance
[nitial Allocation $35,604,000
Year 1 ($11.788,471)  $23,815,529
Year 2 ($11,216,774)  $12,598,755
Adjustment to Year 2 $76,031| $12,674,786
10/01/00  |Rate Formula - October renewals ($62,346) $12,612,440
11/01/00  |Rate Formula - November renewalsf ($31,774)  $12,580.666
12/01/00  |Rate Formula - December renewalsf ($63,379) $12,517,287
01/01/01  |Rate Formula - January renewals 3 ($119,911)  $12,397,376
02/01/01  |Rate Formula - February renewals f ($53.160] $12,344,216
03/01/01  |Rate Formula - March renewals | ($\106,953 $12,237,263
04/01/01 Rate Formula - April renewals ($63,162)  $12,174,101
05/01/01  |Small Group Rate Filing - eff. S/1/011 ($14.844.651) ($2,670,550
Total - Year 3 ($15,269.305]
Cumulative Total (338,274.550) $0




Rate Adjustment Program - Community-Rated Groups

Rate
Adjustments Remaining
Date Description Applied Balance
Initial Allocation $51,428,000
Year 1 ($14.865,598] $36,562,402
Year 2 ($19,689,816] 316,872,586
Adjustment to Year 2 $128,955, $17.,001,541
10/01/00  |Rate Formula - October renewals ($710) $17,000,831
11/01/00  |Rate Formula - November renewals $203] $17,001,034
12/01/00  |Rate Formula - December renewals ($292) $17,000,742
01/01/01  |Rate Formula -January renewals - ($16,301)  $16,984,441
02/01/01  |Rate Formula -February renewals ($8.864) $16,975,577
03/01/01  |Rate Formula -March renewals ($1.293) $16,974,284
04/01/01  |Rate Form&la -April renewals ($11,541 $16.962,%43
05/01/01 Small Group Rate Filing - eff. 05/01/01 | ($18.991,032] (52,028,289
Total - Year 3 ($18,900,875]
Cumulative Total (£93.456.289] $0




Rate Adjustment Program - C Plus Medicare Select

Rate
Adjustments Remaining
Date Description Applied Balance
Initial Allocation $27,692,000
Year 1 ($10,149,235) $17,542,765
Year 2 ($9,490,821 $8,051,944
01/01/01 Rate Filing - eff. 1/1/01 ($12,660,621 ($4,608,677
Total - Year 3 ($12,660,621
Cumulative Total ($32,300,677] 350




Attachment 4

Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Alabama

Retrospective Rate Credit Balances



Apr 28 03 Q04:05p Actuarital

Retrospective Rate Credit

Dept BCBSAHL

20549446645

December December December

Description 2002 2001 2000
Merit RRC 40,802,510 38,582,502 37.408,960
ALFA Health Plan RRC 3,040,460 6,171,052 4,270,817
Small Group (87.235,336) {(47,513,503) (51,845,838)
(78.996,528) (80,399,499) (80,203.009)

Community-Rated Groups
C Plus Med Select

(129.345,471)

(143,730,504)

(177,987,359)



Attachment 5

Merit-Rated Underwriting Discretion



RENEWAL RATING
Underwniting Discretion

The renewal rating formula should generally produce an appropriate renewal rate adjustment for
the vast majority of merit-size undenwritten accounts. However, the formula renewal results may
be adjusted when necessary by utilizing the following guidelines:

1) If the formula calls for an adjustment of plus or minus $%7 use the factor necessary to change
the adjustment to a rate hold.

2) Occasionally, specific knowledge about the group, area, and/or industry may warrant
consideration for deviating from the formula results. This would include, but not necessary be
limited to, the following:

- a) Historical claims history of the specific group. Have there been significant

fluctuations in the overall paid claims from one year 10 the next? Has the groups specific claims
end consistently exceeded the corporate trend over the past few years? Are inpaticnt hospital
claims substantally below the inpatient hospital claims in previous years? I[s the level of
incurred claims n the last six months of the cxpenence period significantly higher than the
incurred claims for the first six months (assuming little change in enrollment)?

b) Lnrollment variations: Has the enrollment varied substantially during the experience
period - especially during the last 6 months? This should be reviewed on total contract exposure
as well as fluctuations in the single/family mix. Is there a possibility of significant change in
enrollment in the rating period?

c) Overall economic factors that may be expected to materially affect the specific

industry.

3) Any modification of the required formula rate adjusunent will be subject to management
review and approval.

K (hasge 7o # 2] A T



pa1epdn - spua dnouo ey

£0/1/§ 81 -Dyv Aa pasedaiy

‘0L 10)d SYIUOW 7} peJinsl] swife|n jog

]

L'9 Juawyseny

08 08 S8 S8 S8  §8 0/ g9 o9 09 09 0% 0s 08 0§ 0§ 0§ 0z {row yiom) pue.y Bupiey
pPewnssy Tvsgog
[ g T

0L IS |ze 66 |26 O L L T 3 N L A [ A B 2 B - - Py vy ree 0Q-unr
T8l v e loe jos |6 g9 g0l jze | 66 95 (s e fgv iy 00-Aey
oo ovs s o sz lgs oo b9 loe fze e 66 IS5 fos  ee  zv |iw 00-1dy
R S PR PR B P VLo 16 195 19 16§ |9g 96 €S gy gt fzv 0w 00-seW
T gLz 4es Jos sy Jog |vs +|zg s o sy qse iy ow 00-q03
T s qes ey fsv f8s |zs v 06 8y ey Jae  lzv 1w oo-uer
T 9s ey ey |ss |z lew 0§ v gy st vy o 66-2e0
AR R [ A F A b9 lvs  |1g Zs oS vy |re few (e 66-A0N
b9 ile iz §6 jzs 9y lre lev e 66190
89 {95  |os LA (o NI A A VA A P 66-deg
N T A 1S iy iz st ve  |gw 66-Bny
6% €5 6t b4 Lt ey oy 66-Inr
0s vy Jre (ze  fge e g6-unr
oy N ve  le¢ $¢ 66-A2ily
st |ze lse Le 66-1dy
Tt joe gt (se 66-1eW
N R [+ N 8 66-q94
S LR P 66-usr
. nouny

00:unr Joo-Xew [00-1dv 00-12W[00-a93 [60-Uer [66-56G | 5 70N 66:120]66-99S [66-Bnv [66-1nr |66-Unr | 66-KeW | 66-10%|66-78W [66-093 | 65-0eF 86-28086-A0N

(%) e1eq puel tenuuy je1dsoy weneduy

wesBoud wewisnlpy e1ey 8Anoedsoly

EWweqe|y jo 5909




p31epdn - spuas) anooy sy

€0/L/S 81-DYv Aq oasedaly

0¥l 'R 4! S'vi R4 Svi Syl oct o€t ozt 0zt 02! 0'zL oct 0zl 0'¢gL 0¢t (1R A 00t {"ow wsom) puey] Buney
pewnssy 1vsgng
£'9 gL Ll vl 6/ '8 06 0ot 86 6 8'6 0'0L ¥'6 6 G'6 96 Z6 6 00-unp
Ll 08 8L '8 v'8 26 Lot 66 £6 6'6 oot v'6 6 56 G'6 Z6 €6 00-Kew
08 L'l 1'g 4] 06 6'6 L6 06 L8 L6 26 06 £6 v6 06 Z6 00-1dy
L'g S8 '8 9'6 901 €0t 9'6 ZoL -|zol 9'6 v'6 96 96 Z6 v6 00-JeW
€8 : G'6 90l Zot 96 zZor  |eol L6 $'6 96 L6 €6 56 00-q04
v'6 S0l A 96 20V {Z0L 9'6 V6 96 L6 £6 G 6 00-uer
56 S04 €0l 96 2oL jzot 9'6 v'6 96 96 £6 v'6 66-20Q
L'zL Lty O Tl A P 9'0L jeot jcot |Zol g6 8'6 66-AON
4l €Ll (8L |9t L0 JyoL [vOL {¥OL |66 66 66190
5 S AR SoL {zob |eor [cob |gs 8'6 66-deg
St ettt SoL jeol jvoL  {voL  jooL 1oL 66-Bny
g1l L0 Jsob  (soL  {soL |rolt {zou 66-inr
00L |66 0oL {ooL |s8 §6 §6-unr
L'ol {eol yoL {66 66 86-Aep
zot coL |86 8'6 §6-40v
9'6 56 v'6 66-10)
5’6 96 66-q04
- 6 6§-uer
nouny
00-unr j00-Aew [00-4dv [00-1eW | 00-daq 00-U®r {66-98(0 | 66-AON |66-190[66-d6S 166-Bnv |66-1nr 66-unr |66-Aew [66-1dv|68-18W|66-90d | 66-Uer | §6-00G 86-AON
‘01 JOld SUIUOW 7} pelinaul swB[D Jo4

Z'9 Juswyoeyy

(%) e1eq puss] |enuuy jelidsoy weneding

wesBosd wewnsnipy eley BaAllvedsoly

Elweqe|y jo sg04




PA1EDAN - $pUas] dnoio) uapy

oz

€0/1L/S 81-D¥V Aq pasedaid

(s18p11 18yt0 9 "Bung/pey)

£'9 Juswyoeny

0z 0zt 0oL 001 00t 00t oot ool 00l 0Ot 0oL o0l 00L o0t (ow wiom) puas) Bupey
pawnssyY 1vsEog
- - 86 90t 19l g1t Jauy 601 oL fLoL 66 26 68 ] [ 69 Z9 €6 gy 6v 00-unr
- 9ol (gt gl Ll Okt Vel qot 00t €6 68 €8 v 69 Z'9 £6 gy 6 00-Aewy
- 61LL Lz ozt FAN Pl (oL £0L 96 6 99 5¢ 0¢ Z'9 b'g gy 5¥ 00-1dy
— - 0zt g4t [ ey oLt 2oL 56 Z'6 9'g S 0L z'9 v'G & 0g o0-lew
= - 611 et N P A b0l 86 b6 29 9L A v'9 $G 6y 0 00-q84
= ZiL [T T y'01 g6 b6 ge Lt A v'9 §6 6¥ 0'g oc-uep
— - L g 901 66 G'6 69 9L €L V9 56 8y BY 66-99Q
— - Sty g0l Lot {16 06 08 S 99 A L'g L' 66-AON
— 60t Lol |28 16 08 S 99 LS (] LG 66-130
- Lot 26 06 08 Ve 9’9 LS L' L' ge-deg
— e [ 6'9 6L €L $9 96 0§ 06 66-Bny
06 6L v 59 9'g 0§ 06 66-nr
= — 6L v 9'9 L's z'G Z's 66-unp
— — 9L L9 X A £6 66-Key
— — L9 gs Z's Zs §6-4dy
- - g6 LG Z6 66-19
— — 0'¢g Z's 66-q84
- — z's 66-uer
inouny|
00-unr |oo-Aew [oo-1dv [oo-2eW |00-q54 00-UBF [66-980) |66-AON [66-120 [66-5S |66-BAv | g6-Inf 86-Unr [66-Aew [66-1dV |66-1eW | 66-99J |66-URr | 86-95G 96-AON
0l Jo|id sYluow Z1 pasmou| sune|D Jo4
' {%) @eqQ pusdst |enuuy prajyg
wesBoud yusunsnipy ejey aAnsedsoly

BlWeqe|y jo sg0g




p3tendn - spuasy dnoso wap

£0/1/G 81-D4v Aq pasedary

o' 08 08 08 08 09 09 0t R N I ) S¢ 5S¢ S'¢ 5¢ St 5¢ 5¢ (‘ow y10m) puai| Bupey
pewnssy vsHog
06 9's €9 €9 29 LS 09 LS 1's Sy Ly Ve £Z 61 i €0 vo- | 00-unp
9 v'9 v’ £9 9'G (e] 9'g Z's 9y izw 6t vz 61 Al v'0 v |- 00-AvW
v'9 S'9 b'g 6'S Z9 86 € Ly ey 9¢ 34 02z z'i ¥'0 €0 |- 00-1dy
¥e] v'9 6 ) 8's €6 9y g 9¢ 4 02 ol v'0 €0 e 00-1eW
Z'9 LS 09 LS s sy lzw 5¢ 4 0z el v 0 €0 |- 00-qe4
gs 09 LS Z's 9y |z 5¢ vz 02z A v 0 €0 - 00-ver
€9 66 v's L'y iew 9¢ 5¢ 0z ] p0 €0 [ 66-26Q
8’5 €5 9y |z 9t 5¢ 0z Pl v0 v |- 66-AON
b'g Ly vy leg sz 0Z £l v'0 £0 66-130
L'y |z S'¢ v 64 't v'0 £0- 66-deg
. = oy p'e A - ! €0 b0 - 66-6ny
9¢ vz 61 A £0 yo- |- 66-Inr
(4 Ll o'l Z0 g0 |- §6-unr
0z A £0 v 0- 66-Aey
[ 20 50 66-4dvy
€0 [g0- |- 66-J0 I
N 66-q94
“mem .- cm-- g6-uer
inouny
00-unr [00-Aew [00-1dv [60-1eW|G0-qe 4 |go-uer 66:290166-A0N [66-190]66-99S [66-BNV | 66-InT |66-Unr | 66-AEW [58-2d7 668N 66094 [66-Uel [86-00( | 86-AON

‘0L JOjId SNIUOW 7} Palinou) sule|) 104

v'9 Juswyoeyy

(%) e1eqQ puas] jenuuy Qg

wetbosd wewisn(py erey 8ADedS0Ig

BEWeyely Jo 5809




paepdn - SPua) | dnoJoy ey

£0/L/S §L1-0¥Y Aq pasedasd

00t 00¢ 006 00E 00¢ 008 008 062 0lz 092 092 09 0SZ 052 0SZ 0SZ 052 06z {"ow yiom) puayy Buney
pawnssy 1ysaog
= 982 19u¢ [vez eoc |voe |se6z [oiz |r9z Bsz 1€vz Ltz j9ez [rez [eee |eez  Jezz lziz leiz og-unr
9l |vez 1zoe je0e  |vez (9 |99z |8sz  lzvz  |ges 9cz ez |rez (et lezz lzhz gz 00-kew
- boe llee eze |vie |vez  |sez |ouz [Lez  |ssz |scz  |ioz Svz ¥ez  |€zz (el |8tz 00-1dv
- cee (vee (Sle  |e6z o8z |94z |zer  |esz |osz  |zez  lowz g€z |szz |viz |ozz 00-1eW
Lee jree sie l9oe (eez  le'ez  |euz (o2 |viz |eez  |gsz 0vz |2z |z 00-904
¢ee Jee woe (e6z  (e'ez  |elz |euz vz |69z |esz 1wz |vzz tAX A4 00-uer
L 480t 1662 Ivez  |euz |8lz  |viz (69T |esz vz lezz lzzz 66-08Q
90e 0te 96z |06z |06Z {28Z (€82 |viz |15z [Lvz oz 66-AON
ble ez 06z L6z |eez (e (viz lesz [ivz  |ove 66190
86c (262 |6z |88z {¥ez |5z l8sz 1wz 1wz 66-deg
68C 1682 1982 {z'8Z |eLz |15z |ovz  love g6-6ny
| (Ve (8T lesz ez (Lsz |uvvz love 66-Inr
boe |6z |88z (elz LSz sz g6-unr
— 862 (062 |tz |gsz g6z 66-Kew
- o6z [viz lgsz |12 66-1dy
- o6z |viz ez 86-7elN
€4 (VL2 66-98
- £z 66-uer
mnouny
00-unr joo-Aew [00-2dv [66-"eW]00-q54 [0g-Uer 66-29d |66-A0N [66-120 [66-d8S [66-BNV [66-1nF |66-Unr |66-AEW |66-10 [6615 W 66-923 [66-Uer [g6-28Q

‘01 J0id SYIUOW Z| patinau| swie|n Jo4

G'9 Juswyoseny

)

Ll

[T—

(%) e3e] pusl | jenuuy pJen Brug

wesBosg weunsnfpy siey aansedsoly

BWeqely Jo $g0g




P31BDAN - SPUBY . anoioy Jwapw

€074/ 81-0Yv AQ pasedary

OvL 0%t ovL 0¥l Ot vl SZL 0 02zt 0ZL  0ZL QL 0bL O oLt oLL 0Ly — (pied Brugeawd/m-desp)
0lz 0t sz Sl sug 51z S8t G 06l 06L 0L oetL o0eL ot o'et 0'¢L o¢t - (OWd/m-despg)
AAOF_ fo;v UCE._. mc=~m
pewINesY TvsyOg
- = zs L9 £'g £'6 6'6 601 gL ezt PElL geL [6pl X AT P! 8zt gt [ L6 og-unp
— - VL 88 L6 Z0l Ly PR o A1 bl LeL eyl lest L'yl |zeL gzt gLy jot L6 00-Avpy
- — 0bL s oz 9zl 62V {eget vl (2N AT R -2 1 LvE o LEL A L1 |80l {98 00-1dy
- - L'ZL vzl Gzt 621 |getL L'pl AL 2 A R 11 oyt [0€l 9zt L1 oL {gs 00-1eN
— 't sel st igel Syl Lyl |Sst g6l vyl jECL Lz LUl et 56 00-984
— - 0zt vzL ool 6L byLoojest LSt I P AL 9L 94y |80y |§6 og-uer
— —- 0L vl 9z 9¢h [LvL |gsy ovl  l0€L §ZL |9ttt igoL |ss 66-26Q
- - Pl 0¢l g'ct |06t oGt ST P 6L ozt et |98 66-AON
i 2zl oeL [Evl LGt ¢l [LEL gzt 6Ly [z 86 667120
- - AR D AU T 71 [ S R A 9z gL Lt 96 66-dag
— — LEL vyl bel o L A 91t g0l Ve §6-Bny
- - 9¢L AN I A1 4! gL fgot v'6 66-(nr
— GeL fLEl 6t S AN [N L 0l g6-unr
’ — — GEe £et Al 6Ll b0l 56-AeW
— — SEl Lz 1zl 90l §6-1dy
— — LeL vt 9t 66719y
- — 9zl LLL £6-904
- — 904 g6-uer
inouny|
00-unr [00-Aew {o0-idv [oo-2eW [00-qag 00"UBF |66-08Q |66-A0N [66-190 [66-08S |66-BNY |65-1nr |66-Unr 68-AeW [66-1dv [66-18N |66-994 |66-Uer |ga-06q 86-AON

‘01 J0lid SYIUOW 7| peLnou] swie|y 104

9'9 Juswyoeny

(%) QW4 - weq puas) enuuy 1B3(pay sofew

wwiBoid wusunsn(py s1ey sAnsedsoiy

ElWleqely Jo 5909




Psiepdn - spuas | dnosg wap

£0/L/5 B1-0YVv Aq pasedaly

(pes] - deipn)

0§l 06t 06+ 0§l 0SL 05l gyl OeL 02l 0T 0T oLl 0L 0Ll 0t 0Ll oLl (row styom) puas| Bupey

pownssy 1vsg0g

j 61 02 19 9¢ 62 08 Sy ot 9¢ S ) 58 v'6 Lov o ) €9 00-unr

o - 62 L9 £y b'E €8 Ly 8L Le o€ €9 &) v'6 90L |9 oe £9 00-Aew

59 66 Ly £'6 55 ez 1y e |s9 98 §'6 oL o 0e €9 00-1dy

99 £g 96 9'g b’z L'y £e ey b'g €6 g0l by 8L v'g 00-1eW

09 oL |19 ez by 9t {59 58 56 oL (v 8L z'9 00-q84

96 9's Lz 'y st vy o] v'6 0oL gL Ll z'9 00-uer

8y |zz Ly £ oo v'g v'6 o [ ] 8L £9 66-96Q

e 31 oy AL [ 58 §'6 soL sy 08 7’9 66-AON

'y N 58 $'6 S0 s 08 v'9 66190

- - - e —_ ——— — — —_ — 66-deg

- —-- e —— — — — . 66-Bny

B S E - - - 66-Inr

e —- e - - - - s6g-unp

- e — - - 66-Aey

——— — - e ——- 66-2dy

— - - - 66-JeW

- —- o 66-q94

- §6-uer

| 1nouny!
00-Unr [00-Rew [00-1dv [00-1eW]00-54 |go-aer 66:980 [66-AON [66-190 {66-995 |66-BnV |66-InF |66-Unr [65-Ae W 66-1dv [66-1W [66-G04 [66-UEr |g6-900

‘0L 101id SUIUOW Z| Palinduj swie]s Jo g

L9 1uswyoeny

R

e
&£
e

(%) pesy - exeq pues] jenuuy resipay Jofey

welBoud usunsnipy ajey 8AN26dsoly

BlWeqely Jo 5909




p3lepdn - spual ) dnolo s

€0/L/S B.L-0MV Ad pasedasy

(SOd - deam)
OtL 0LL 0L 0L 0Ll 0Ll 06 S/ 59 59 59 09 09 09 09 09 09 {‘ow yiom) puasy Bupey
PeWNSSY 1¥§8og
08 W €8 oL vt feol ot Jes 06 £s  Joe £0- e t- Jor oo L'g- 00-unr
£8 0oL qsbr gty fzob el s L'6 s |9z £0- gt L o |so g 00-Aew
—-— vel  leel (gl L2V jsZL S0l {46 L's 8z zo- N I Ly |gg Lg 00-1dy
- €61 fzwl  jozv |gzr |ior e 86 |62 zo- B SR [ N SR X Lg- 00-12W
- LS fger el [sir o fsot {eg ze 00 gL o lov so 1'g- 00-q84
= veEL  ver gt lool v9 lee 10 - |60 6 ¢ vo- 0w oo-uer
€el vl ool v9  leg Z0 vi- |g0- i8¢ €9 |os- 86-08Q
SzZL o vt o4 LE S0 €L {90-  l9¢ 29 |8 66-AON
g1t oy 9¢ €0 v 190- Le z9 ey 66-190
- - e ---- e-- —-— ---- —— - —--- 66-deg
- — —- e - e §6-Bny
[ R P — —- — - 66-1n1
o L0 L0 62 g9G |y g6-unp
- -— -—— — - — 66-Ae |y
—_— - - ee 66-1dy
- — — — 66-1ely
— — — 66-qed
) — -— 86-uer
) Inouny|
00-unr [00-Xew [00-1dv [00-7e W [00-G34 [00-Uer |66-00G 66-AON |66-120 [66-doS [66-Bnv [66-INF [66-UNT | 66- AW |66-10V |66-1€ W |66-G0J |65-Uer 86-98Q

101 J0ld SUIUOW Z| PaJindu) swie|) Jo

8'g Juswyoeny

(%) S0Od - e1eq PUBJ] |enuuy |eoipay Joley

wesBoid weunsnipy siey aansedsoiy

Eweqely jo sg08




Attachment 7.1

ALFA Year 2
Prospective Rate Adjustment Program

Credit Calculations



Prospective Rate Relief Effective 7/1/2000 and 8/1/2000

Current Fees in Force at 2/29/2000
Times 12 months
Annualized Current Fees in Force

Required Increase
Required Annual Fees in Force

RRC %
RRC Credit

Final Increase %
Formula Credit

Total Rate Reljef

Rural Health

$89,738.20
12
$1,076,858.40

48.01%
$1,693,858.12

7.79%
$83,887.27

0.00%
$433,112.45

$516.999.72

ALFA

$4,091,961.07

12

10/26/2000
JUH

Combined

54,181,699 27

$49.103,632.84 $50,180,391.24

-1.84%

$48,200,027.84 $49,793,885.96

7.79%
$3,825,165.21

8.00%
($800,387.58)

$3.024,7/7 63

$3,909,052.48

($367,275.13)

$3.841.777.35




Attachment 7.2

ALFA Year 3
Prospective Rate Adjustment Program

Credit Calculations



10/08/200 1

JLH
Prospective Rate Relief Effective 7/1/2001 and 8/1/2001
Rural Health ALFA Combined

Current Fees in Force at 2/28/2001 $78,421.98 $4,431,371.81  $4,509,793.79
Times 12 months 12 12

Annualized Current Fees in Force $941,063.76 $53,176,461.72 $54.117.525 48
Required Increase 56.59% 5.56%

Required Annual Fees in Force  $1,473,611.74 $56.133,072.99 $57,606,684.73
RRC % 13.02%: 5.56%

RRC Credit $122,526.50 $2.956,611.27 $3.079.137.77
Final Increase % 0.00% 0.00%

Formula Credit $410,021.48 $0.00 $410,021.48

Total Rate Relief $532.547.98 $2.956.61127 $3.489.159 25




Aftachment &

“Frozen” Community-Rated

Year 2 PRAP Credit Calculation



COMMUNITY 3/1/2000

Prospective Rate Relief

For the period: 3/1/2000-4/30/2000

Health
Single
Family

Dental
Single
Family

Rate Relief 10/31/99

Required Actual perContract Contracts
$185.00 $162.00 $23.00 42,490
$475.00 $414.00 $61.00 30,478

72,968

$20.00 $18.00 $2.00 49,983
$52.00 $47.00 $5.00 40,993
' 50,976

TOTAL 3/1/2000-4/30/2000

For the period: 5/1/2000-4/30/2001

Health
Single
Family

Dental
Single
Family

Required

$185.00
$475.00

$20.00
$62.00

Rate Relief 10/31/99

Actual per Contract Contracts

10/24/00
JUH

Annualized
Relief

$1,954,540.00
$3,718,316.00
$5,672,856.00

$199,932.00

$409,930.00
$609,862.00

$6.282,718.00

Annualized
Relief

$3,569,160.00
$7,680,456.00

$178.00 $7.00 42,490
$454.00 $21.00 30,478
72,968

$20.00 $0.00 49,983
$52.00 $0.00 40,993
90,976

TOTAL 5/1/2000-4/30/2001

TOTAL

$11,249,616.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$11,249.616.00

$17,532,334.00



Attachment 9

BCBSAL Revisions to

Prospective Rate Adjustment Program Credits

Part I



Feb 04 03 03:39p fictuarial Dept BCBSAL 2054446685

Rate Adjustment Program - Oemographically-Rated Groups

Rate
Adjustments Remaining
Date Description i Applied Balance
o $35,604,000

Initial Allocation

(511,788,471 $23,815,529

Year 1
Year 2 ($11,216‘774J $12,598,755‘
Adjustment to Year 1 32,097,937 $14,696,692 |

jAdjustment to Year 2 ($350.809 $14,345,883

(331,774 $14,251,763

10/01/00 Rate Formula - October renewals )' ($62,346 $14,283,537
11/01/00 Rate Formula - November renewals i
f

12/01/00 Rate Formula - December renewals ($63.379 $14,188.384
01/01/01 'Rate Formula - January renewals ($119,911 $14,068,473
02/01/01 Rate Formula - February renewals ($53,160 $14,015.313
03/01/01  |Rate Formula - March renewas (5106.953)  $13.908.360 |

($63‘162% $13,845,198!
l

($13.946 384 ($101_186%

l
|

04/01/01 Rate Formmula - April renewals

05/01/01 Small Group Rate Filing - eff. 5/1/01

Total - Year 3 12,699 941

Cumulative Total 30



teb 04 03 03:40p

Actuartal Ulept

grosAL

20544466859

Rate Adjustment Program - Community-Rated Groups

Date

Description

10/01/00

11/01/00

12/01/00

01/01/01

02/01/01

03/01/01

04/01/01

05401/01

Initial Allocation
Year 1

Year 2
".Adjustment to Year 1
Adjustment to Year 2
Rate Formula - October renewals
| Rate Formula - November renewals
!Rate Formula - December renewals
Rate Formula -January renewals
Rate Formula -February renewals
Rate Formula -March renewals

Rate Farmula -April renewals

Small Group Rate Filing - eff. 05/01/01
' Total - Year 3

Cumulative Total

Rate

Adjustments |
___Applied

($14,865,598
(519,689,816
$76.662 |
$95,079
($710

$203

(3292
(316,301

© ($8.864
(51,293}

(S11,541

17,841,862

Remaining

___Balance !

$51,428,000

$36,562,402
$16.872,586
$16.949 248
$110§4327:
51104&6I7j
511041820/
$17.043.528 |
$17,027 227

$17,0T8_363/
|

$17,017.070

$17.005,529

($836,333

$0



BCBSAL 2054446685 .

Feb U4 03 03:40p Actuarial Dept
020372005
JLs
Summary of Adjustments to Year 1 Credit to be Recognized in Year 3
Groups 15-50 (Type Rate K) - Demographic
Reduction in Rate Relief due to Average Demographic Factor Adjustment (Exhibit A1) $422.312
Reduction in Rate Relief due to 3-month Overlap of Rating Periods (Exhibit B1) 1675625

Adjustment to Year 1 $2,097,937i

Groups 2-14 (Type Rate J) - Community

Reduction in Rate Relief due tg Average Demographic Factor Adjustment (Exhibit A1) $16.456
Reduction in Rale Relief due to 3-month Overlap of Rating Periods (Exhibit 81) 360206

Adjustment to Year 1 | $76.662 |



Ffen 04 (03 Q3:40p ARRctuartal

EXHIBIT A1

Adjustment to Year 1 Credit to be Recognized in Year 3

Reduction in Rate Relief due to Average Demographic Factor Adjustment:

Groups 15-50 {Type Rate K] - Demoegraphic

Rate Filing effeclive 7/1/39 - Rate Adjustment Applied in Year 1 Report
Average Area Adjustment*
Average Benefit Plan Adjustment*
Average Age/Sex Adjustment Factor®

Average Demographic Adjustment Factor

Rale Filing effective 7/1/99 - Reslated Rate Adjustment for Year 1

Adjustment to Year 1 o be Recognized in Year 3

Groups 2-14 {Type Rate J) - Community

Rale Filing effective 7/1/99 - Rate Adjustment Applied in Year 1 Report
Average Area Adjusiment*
Average Benefit Plan Adjustment”
Average Age/Sex Adjustment*

Average Demographic Adjustment Factor

Rate Fiting effective 7/1/99 - Resfaled Rate Adjustment for Year 1

Adjustment lo Year 1 to be Recognized in Year 3

"Source. Base Rale Calcutation for 7/1/99 Rate Filing

Dept BCBSAL 205444664HS

0.9243

1.0127

02@3Q003
JLS

($6.602,604)

0.9360

(36,180,292}

L34 22,312]

($257,280)

0.9360

($240,824)

516,456



Dept BCBSAL 2054446685

Feob 04 03 Q3:4lp Actuaritial
FIX456.123 . 0173172003
JLS
EXHIBIT B1
Adjustment to Year 1 Credit to be Recognized in Year 3
Reduction in Rate Relief for 4/2000, 5/2000, and 6/2000 renewals due to 3-month overlap
of rating periods:
Groups 15-50 (Type Rate K} - Demograghic
Rate Retief 12 Months of
Required Rafe  Aclual Rate per contract Enroliment Rate Reljef
PMC
Single $168.00 $165.00 $3.00 7 $252.00
Farmily $446.00 $434.00 $12.00 5 $720.00
PMD :
Single $179.00 $175.00 $4.00 6,186 $296.928.00
Family $474.00 $462.00 $12.00 5,469 $787.536.00
PMD w/ Carg
Single $192.00 $187.00 $5.00 3,573 $214.380.00
Family $507.00 $494.00 $13.00 3143 $490,308.00
18.383 $1.790.124.00 annualized sub-total
Demographic
X 0.935 Avg Demographic
Factor

l $1,675,625.IB‘VIDcmographic

Reduction in Rate Relief due to 3-month overlap of rating periods:

Groups 2-14 (Type Rate J) - Community
Rate Relief 3 Months of
Required Rale Actual Rate per conlract Enroliment Rate Relief
EM| : e | ‘e
Single $168.00 $165.00 $3.00 1,570 $14,130.00
Family $446 00 $434 .00 $12.00 921 $33.156.00
PMD
Single $17900 $175.00 $4.00 207 $2.484 00
Family $474.00 $462 .00 $12.00 180 $6.480.00
PMD w/ Card "
Single $192.00 $187.00 $5.00 200 $3.000.00
Family $507.00 $494 .00 $13.00 130 $5.070.00
3,208 $64 320 00 3-month sub-total
Community
X 0.936 Avg Demographic
I Factor
$60.206 00 lCommumry
Grand Total 21,591 $1 7_3578371 18

Source for Enroliment D82 Errodmang Tabie - GRP ENRL HIST
Source for Rates  7/1/99 Rate Fding



Feb Q04 03 03:41p ARctuacrtal pDept BCBSAL 20544466895 o

02/03/2003
Jus

Summary of Adjustments to Year 2 Credit to be Recognized in Year 3

Groups 15-50 (Type Rate K] - Demographic

Reduction in Rate Relief due to Average Demographic Factor Adjustment {Exhibit A2)  $485,917

Restated Reduction in Rate Relief due lo Cemographic Factor Adjustment to

1-month Overstatement for 4/1 renewals (Exhibit 82) $72.228
Increase in Rale Relief due lo 1-month gap between rating periods (Exhibit C2) ($908.954)

Adjustment to Year 2 [ (373750,8(79“['

Groups 2-14 (Type Rate J) - Community

Reduction in Rate Relief due to Average Demographic Factor Adjustment (Exhibit A2) $95,079
Restated Reduction in Rate Relief due to Demographic Factor Adjustment to

t-month Overslatement (Exhibit B2) $122,505
Increase in Rate Relief due to 1-month gap between rating periods (Exhibit C2) ($122,505)

Adjustment to Year 2 [ $95.079]



Dept BCBSAL 2054446685

Feb 04 Q3 G3:42p Actuartal .
EXHIBIT A2 02/03/2003
JUS
Adjustment to Year 2 Credit to be Recognized in Year 3
Reduction in Rate Relief due to Average Demographic Factor Adjustment:
Groups 15-50 (Type Rate K) - Demographic
Rate Filing effective 4/1/00 - Rate Adjustment Applied in Year 2 Report ($9.715_591)
Average Area Adjustment” 0.9299
Average Benefit Plan Adjustment* 1.0216
Average Age/Sex Adjustment* 1.0000
Average Demographic Adjustment Factor 0.9500
Rate Filing effeclive 4/1/00 - Restated Rate Adjustment for Year 2 ($9.229,674)
Adjusiment to Year 2 (o be Recognized in Year 3 P _@ggm
Groups 2-14 (Type Rate J) - Community
Rate Filing effective 4/1/00 - Rate Adjustment Applied in Year 2 Report {$1,901.032)
Average Area Adjustment® 09299
Average Benefit Plan Adjustment® : 1.0216
Average Age/Sex Adjustment* 1.0000
Average Demographic Adjustment Factor 0.9500
Rate Filing effective 4/1/00 - Restated Rate Adjustment for Year 2 ($1.805,953)
Adjustment to Year 2 to be Recognized in Year 3 . $95,079]

“Source: Required Rate Calculation for 4/1/00 Rate Filing



Feb 04 03 Q3:42p Actuartal

EXHIBIT B2

Adjustment to Year 2 Credit to be Recognized in Year 3

Dept BCBSAL 2054446685

Revised Reduction in Rate Relief due to Overstatement for the period 5/1/2000 - 4/30/2001:

{Revision due to Demographic Factor Adjustment)

Groups 15-50 (Type Rate K) - Demographic

Adjustment to Year 2 Applied in Previous Year 3 Report
Average Area Adjustment®
Average Benefit Plan Adjustment*
Average Age/Sex Adjustment*
Average Demographic Adjustment Factor

Restated Adjusiment for Year 2 to be recognized in Year 3

Groups 2-14 (Type Rale J) - Community

Adjustment to Year 2 Applied in Previous Year 3 Report
Average Area Adjustment*
Average Benefit Plan Adjustment®
Average Age/Sex Adjustment®
Average Demographic Adjustment Factor

Restated Adjustment for Year 2 to be recognized in Year 3

“Source. Required Rate Calculation for 4/1/00 Rate Filing

o
02103/2003
JLS

$76,031
0.9299
1.0216
1.0000

0.9500

[ $72.228]

$128,955
0.9299
1.0216
1.0000
0.9500
[ $122,505]




BCBSAL 2054446645

Feb 04 03 (03:42p Actuartital [Dept
FiX4.123 0173112003
JLS
EXHIBIT C2
Adjustment to Year 2 Credit to be Recognized in Year 3
Increase [n Rate Relief for /2001 renewals due to 1-month gap between rating periods:
Groups 15-50 (Type Rate K) - Demographic
Rate Relief 12 Months of
Required Rale Actual Ratg per conlragl Enrollment Rate Relief
PMC
Single $189.00 $183.00 $6.00 0 $0.00
Family $500.00 S484 00 $16.00 0 $0.00
EMD
Single $201.00 319500 S6 00 2.315 $166.680.00
Family . $532.00 $515.00 $17.00 1,992 $406.368.00
PMD w/ Card
Single $215.00 $209.00 56.00 1,490 $107.280.00
Family $569.00 $551.00 S$18.00 1.280 $276.480.00
7.077 $956.808.00 annualized sub-total
Demographic
X 0.950 Avg Demographic
Factor

[M 5908,954.05|Dcmographic

Increase In Rate Relief due to 1-month gap between rating periods:

Groups 2-14 (Type Rale J) - Community

Rate Relief 1 Month of
Required Rate  Aclual Rate per contract Enroliment Rate Relief
PMC
Single $189.00 $183.00 S6 00 6,205 $37.230.00
Family $500.00 $484 .00 $16.00 3,668 $58.688.00
PMD
Single $201.00 $195.00 $6.00 985 $5.910.00
Family $532.00 S$515.00 S$17.00 803 $13.651.00
PMD w/ Card
Single $215.00 $209.00 $6 00 611 $3.666.00
Family $569.00 $551.00 $18.00 545 59.810.00
12,817 $128.955.00 t-month sub-lotal
Community
X 0.950 Avg Demographic
Factpr
$122,505.42 | Community
Grand Total 19.894 $£1.085.763.00

Source for Enroliment  0B2 Encoliment Table - GRE.ENRL _HIST
Source for Rates  4/1/00 Rate Fiting



Summary of Changes to Year 3 Credit

Groups 15-50 (Type Rate K) - Demographic

Original entry for Small Group Rate Filing - eff. 5/1/01
Revised entry for Small Group Rate Filing - eff. 5/1/01 (Exhibit A3)

Change in Credit

Groups 2-14 (Type Rate J) - Community

Original entry for Small Group Rate Filing - eff. 5/1/01
Revised entry for Small Group Rate Filing - eff. 5/1/01 (Exhibit A3)

Change in Credit

06/12/2003
JDM

($14,844,651)

($13,946,384

($898,267)

($18,991,032)

| ($17,841,862)

($1,149,170)



Feb 04 03 03:43p flctuartal Dept BCBSAL

EXHIBIT A3

Adjustment to Year 3 Credit to be Recognized in Year 3
Reduction in Rate Relief due to Average Demographic Factor Adjustment:

Groups 15-50 (Type Rate K) - Demoqraphic

Rate Filing effective 5/1/01 - Rate Adjustment Applied in Year 3 Report
Average Area Adjustment”®
Average Benelit Plan Adjusiment®
Average Age/Sex Adjustmentr*
Average Group Size Adjustment®
Average Demographic Adjustment Factor

Rate Filing effective 5/1/01 - Reslaled Rate Adjustment for Year 3

Groups 2-14 (Type Rate J) - Community

Rale Filing effective 5/1/01 - Rate Adjustment Applied in Year 3 Report
Average Area Adjustment®
Average Benefit Plan Adjustment”
Average Age/Sex Adjustmentr”
Average Group Size Adjustment®
Average Demographic Adjustment Factor

Rate Filing effective 5/1/01 - Restaled Rate Adjustment for Year 3

*Source: Required Rate Calculation for 5/1/01 Rate Filing

2054446689

0.9654

0.9818

1.0000

(314,844 651)

0.9395

7513,946,384]

($18,991,032)

0.9395

[ (517.841,862]




Attachment 10

BCBSAL Revisions to

Prospective Rate Adjustment Program Credits

Part II



Apr

16

03

Date

11:33a

Rate Adjustment Program - Demographically-Rated Groups

10/01/00

11/01/00

12/01/00

01/01/01

02/01/01

03/01/01

04/01/01

05/01/01

05/01/Q1

Actuartal pept BUCBSAL

I

_|Description

{Initial Allocation , "
.f i

Adjustment to Year 1

Adjustment to Year 2

l
|
|
|
l

jRate Formuta - October renewals

;Rate Formula - November renewals

|
['Rate Formula - December renewals

‘Rate Formula - January renewals

!Rate Formula

l
[ Rate Formulia

|

iRate Formula - April renewals
| Small Group Rale Filing - eff. 5/1/01
(5/1/01 - 9/1/01 renewals only)

- February renewals

- March renewals

|
I!Subto(al -Year 3
|

Cumulative Total

Small Group Rate Filing - eff 5/1/01
(10/1/01 - 411102 renewals only)

Total

|
I Cumulative Tolal
|
|

|
|
|
|
|
|
l’
|

|
|
|

.

Adjustments
__Applied

2UB44900LUD

Rate i
|

|
($11,788.471

($1 1,216,774%
|

82‘097,937’
($350,809)f
(562‘346)5
(531‘774)5
($63,379>{'
($119,91 uf
{$53. 160)5
(8106_953}f

(563,162J

($5.484 186‘
f
($4.237 2331
|

’§27 542 §88f

8,462,198

12,699,941

i
|

|
($35.705.1

I
i
i
1

Remaining l
Balance i

$35.604,000 |
$23.815,529 |

512.598.755 |
|
514,696,692
514345883
$14,283\537f.
514,251 763
514,188,384 f
$14,068.4 73f
$14.015 313
313,908,3605

z
$13,845,198 |
$8.361012

{
|
i
|
38,361,012
|
;

($101.186)



Apr 16 03 11:34a Actuarital Dept BUCBSAHL 205494496648

04/16/2003
JLS
Summary of Changes to Year 3 Credit - Revised
Groups 15-50 (Type Rate K) - Demographic
Revised entry for Small Group Rate Filing - eff. 5/1/01 (Exhibit A3) [ ($5.484, 186}

Groups 15-5Q (Type Rate K) - Demographic

Revised entry for Small Group Rate Filing - eff. 5/1/01 (Exhibit A3) B ?$ 8,462 198]




Apr 16 03 11:343 Alctuarial Dept BCBSAL 2054446695 o

EXHIBIT A3 04/16/2003
JIs

Adjustment to Year 3 Credit to be Recognized in Year 3

Reduction in Rate Relief due to Average Demographic Factor Adjustment:

Groups 15-50 (Type Rate K) - Demographic

Rate Filing effective 5/1/01 - Rate Adjustment for Year 3 Report - 5/1/01-9/1/01 renewals ($S,837,415)

Average Area Adjustment* 0.9654

Average Benefit Plan Adjustment* 0.9818

Average Age/Sex Adjustment” 1.0000

Average Group Size Adjustment* 0.9912
Average Demographic Adjustment Faclor 0.9395
Rate Filing effective 5/1/01 - Restated Rale Adjustment for Year 3 | ‘g -SE,ESXWI

Groups 15-50 (Type Rate K} - Demographic

Rate Filing effective 5/1/01 - Rate Adjustment for Year 3 Report - 10/1/014/1/02 renewals ($9,007,236)

Average Area Adjustment* 0.9654
Average Benefit Plan Adjustment* 0.9818
Average Age/Sex Adjustment® 1.0000
Average Group Size Adjustment* 0.9912
Average Oemographic Adjustment Factor 0.9395

Rate Filing effective 5/1/01 - Restated Rate Adjustment for Year 3 ' ($8,462,



- N J q T
Rpr 16 U3 1[:34a fictuarial Dept BCBSHL cUstddboun

Summary - Small Group Rate Filing - 5/1/2001

Demographic

5/1/2001 Renewals -

Heatth Rate Rellef for tha pariod 5/1/2001 - 53172001 (one month rate hold)

Heaith Rate Relief for the period 6/1/2001 - 4/30/2002 (11 months @ new rate)

6172001 - 3/1/2001 Renewals -

Health Rate Relief for the period &/1/2001 - 5/31/2002

Totad Demographic Rate Relief

10/1/2001 - 4/1/2002 Renewals -

Health Rate Relief for the period 6/1/2001 - 5/31/2002

$332.588.00

$1.232.671.00

2420212600
(3583747500




Apr 16 03 11:3%a

SMGRYR3_JH2

Actuarial

Small Geoup Rate Filing - 5/1/2001

Rate Relief for the peciod 5/172001 - 5/31/2001:

Groups 1530 (Type Rale K + Type Rale 8) - Oemograpnic - /12001 renewals only
Rate Relief

Dept BCBSAL

Requirad Rale Adual Rate” per contrac(

PMC

Singie $208.00 $183.00 $25.00
Famity $549.00 $484.00 $65.00
PMD

Single $221.00 $195.00 $26.00
Famity $584.00 $515.00 $69.00
PMO w/ Carg

Singie $236.00 $209.00 $27.00
Family $625.00 $551.00 $74 00

Rate Relief for the period 6/172001 - 4/30/2002:

Total 5/1/01-5/31/2001

172001 genewsls only

Groups 1550 (Type Rate K + Tyoe Rate B) - Demoqraphic -
- Rate Relisf

Required Rale

PMC
Single
Farmity

PMO
Single
Famity

PMD wf Carg
Single
Family

‘Actual rste from 2000 cate fikog
“Groups Mith 101 canewal date
"Actuel rats from 2001 ate fdng

$208 00
$549.00

$221.00
$584 00

$238.00
$625 00

Actyal Ralo™""

$133.00
S527.00

$212.00
. §561.00

$227.00
$600.00

per congac

39300
52200

$3 00
323.00

$3.00
$25.00

Total 6/1/2001-4/3072002

Sourea for Envotment 082 Envotment Tabe GRP ENRL _HIST 300 GRP GRP_HIST

2054446G648S

£ .

0
0

2,315
1,992

1,490
1280

7077

1077

Envoliment”*

4]
9

2315
1.992

1,490
1.280

7077

Rate Redisf
per month

$0.00
$0.00

$60.190.00
$137,448 00

$40.230.00
$94.720.00

$332.588.00

$332.588.00

t1 Months of
Rate Reilnf

$0.00
$0 00

$229.185.00
$503.976.00

§147.510.00
5 .00

$1.232.671.00

$1.232.671.00

01726200

JUH

sub-totat
Oemographic

total

total



Rpr 21 03 09:06s lctuarial Dept
SMGRYR3 JH3.123
Small Group Rate Filing - 5/1/2001
Revised Rate Rellef for Year 3:
roups 15-50 (T - emographic - renewal d
Required Rate Actual Rate
PMC
Single $208.00 $199.00
Family $549.00 $527.00
PMD
Single $221.00 $212.00
Family $584.00 $561.00
PMD wi Carg
Single $236.00 $227.00
Family $625.00 $600.00

‘Groups wiln 6/1/01 - 3/ 1/0 4 renewal dales

BCBsAL

1- 9/1/2001

Rate Relief
per contract

$9.00
$22.00

$3.00
$23.00

$9.00
$25.00

20549446685

Encollment®

52
25

7,088
6,208

5,391
3.996

22,760

Oemographic Total - renewal dates 6/1/2001 - S/1/2001:

Source for Enroliment: DB2 Enmilment Tanle - GRP ENRL_HIST 11/30/2000

Annualizeg

Rate Retief

$5,616.00
$6.600.00

$765,504 00
$1.713,408 00

$582,228.00
$1.198.800.00

$4.272,156.00

$4.272,156.00



20544466085

' SBsAL
Apr 21 03 09:0Sa fictuarial Dept OC
SMGRYR3_JH4.123
Small Group Rate Filing - 5/1/2001
Revised Rate Relief - Year 3
s 1 Type Rate Ki - D raphic - dates 2 02
Rate Relief
Bequiced Rate Actual Rate per contract Enrollment*
PMC
Singla $208.00 $193.00 $9.00 35
Family $543.00 $527.00 $22.00 10
PMD
Single $221.00 $212.00 $9.00 14,270
fFamity $584.00 $561.00 $23.00 12,394
PMO w/ Card
Singfe $236.00 $227.00 $9.00 10,989
Famity $625.00 $600.00 $25.00 9.507

47.205
Demographic Total - renewal dates 107172001 - 4112002

‘Groups with 10/1/01 - ¢/1/02 rengwal dales
Souree for Enoiment: D82 Encoliment Table - GRP ENRL_HIST and GRP GRP ST

Annualized

tief
$3,780.00
$2.640.00

$1.541,160.00
53.420_744,00

$1.186,812 00
22.852.100.00

$9.007.236.00

$8.007.236 00



STATE OF ALABAMA WALTER A. BELL

COMMISSIONER
DEP ARTMENT OF INSURANCE DEPUTY CoMMISSIONER
201 MONROE STREET, SUITE 1700 JAMES R Orm S s on
POST OFFICE B0x 30335] CHIEF EXAMINER
RICHARD L. FORD
MONTGOMERY, ALA.BAMA 3 6 1 3 0‘3 3 5 1 STATE FIRE MARSHAL
TELEPHONE: (334) 269-3550 JORN'S. ROBISON
ggg;;lhgg FACSIMILE: (334) 2414192 MGy SNSEL
INTERNET: www.aldoi.org RECEIVER
- DENISE B. AZAR
PRODUCER LICENSING MANAGER
JMMY W. GUNN
November 7, 2003
CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. G. Philip Pope

President

Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Alabama
450 Riverchase Parkway East
Birmingham, AL 35244

RE: Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Alabama
Actuarial Report as of October 15,2003

Dear Mr. Pope:

calculation to establish the value of any asset, liabili

zincerely, g ‘ g :

Richard L. Ford, CFE, CIE
Chief Examiner

RLF:dk

Enclosure

cc: Jack M. Brown, CFE, CIE
David Parsons
Jill E. Baker

EQuAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



} SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

= Complete tems 1,2, and 3. Also complete

item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.

Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you.

Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
or on the front if space permits.

1. Article Addressed to;

eceived by /ease Pn't Cleady) |B. Dgt of Delivery
g (on gV 275

]
c. S'Ighature
[ Agent

X [J Addressee

D. Is delivery address different from item 17 [ Yes

It YES, enter delivery address below: O No
Mr. Philip Pope
President
Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Alabama
450 Riverchase Parkway East
: . 3. Service Type
Birmingham, AL 244
g ? 3524 Kl certified Mail O Express Mail
O Registered @ Return Receipt for Merchandise
O Insured Mail O c.o.D.
4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) O Yes

2. Articla Numbher (Conv from. service label)

7002 2030 0000 S48Y 1703

" PS Form 3877, Juiy 7959

Domestic Return Receipt

102595-00-M-0952



MavYyNARD, COOPER & GaLEr, PC.

ATTORNEYS AT Law
1901 SiXTH AVENUE NORTH
2400 AMSOUTH/HARBERT PLAZA
BIRMINGHAM, ALABAMA 35203-2618
(205) 254-1000

FACSIMILE (208) 254-1999

James L. Priester (205) 254-1052

November 21, 2003

Mr. Richard L. Ford, CFE, CIE
Chief Examiner

State of Alabama

Department of Insurance

201 Monroe Street, Suite 1700
Post Office Box 303351
Montgomery, AL 36130-3351

Re:  Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Alabama Draft Actuarial Report as of
October 15, 2003

Dear Mr. Ford:

This is to clarify the nature of your letter of November 7, 2003 about the above-referenced
draftreport. The letter was addressed to Mr. Philip Pope of Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Alabama,

who received that letter on November 14, 2003. Mr. Pope has asked me to respond on behalf of the
company. )

The cover letter to the report in question included an invitation from Mr. John MacB ain, the
author, to provide comments. Based upon the opportunity for comment, and the fact that the report
was not verified under oath as required by Regulation 103, Blue Cross understood the report to be
in the nature of a draft. Blue Cross supplied comments and understands they are being taken into
consideration as Mr. MacBain prepares his final report.

We therefore write you to confirm our understanding that the report 1s a draft. As a result,
it is not, and will not be, considered public as suggested by your letter. Rather, once Mr. McBain
issues a final report in conformance with Regulation 103, it is that report that may be filed as a
public document. We will be so notified by your office and have 20 days from receipt of that notice
to follow the procedures provided for in the regulation.



Mr. Richard L. Ford, CFE, CIE
November 21, 2003

Page 2
[f the understanding of Blue Cross is not correct, please let me know by calling me at 205-

254-1052.

Very tmly ?prs,

Im M-%

Jameg L. Priester
JLP/ng
cc: Mr. David Parsons

MAYNARD, COoOPER & Garr, PC.



STATE OF ALABAMA WALTER ABELL
DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE

DepuTY CommissiONER

201 MONROE STREET, SUITE 1700 JAVES R O S on
POST OFFICE BOX 303351 CHIEF EXAMINER
RICHARD L. FORD
MONTGOMERY, ALABAMA 36130-335]

STATE FIRE MARSHAL

TELEPHONE: (334) 269-3550 JOHN S. ROBISON

BOB RILEY . GENERAL COUNSEL
GOVERNOR FACSIMILE: (334)241-4192

MICHAEL A. BOWNES

RECEIVER
DENISE B. AZAR

PRODUCER LICENSING MANAGER
JIMMY W. GUNN

INTERNET: www.aldoi.org

December 2, 2003

James L. Priester

Maynard, Cooper & Gale, P.C.
Attomeys At Law

1901 Sixth Avenue North
2400 AmSouth/Harbert Plaza
Birmingham, AL 35203-2618 ,

Dear Mr. Priester:
You may consider the previous copy of the Blue Cross report to be a draft copy.
Sincerely,

PR RUSSNY

Richard L. Ford, CFE, CIE
Chief Examiner

RILF:dk

EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



STATE OF ALABAMA. WALTER & BELL
DEPARTMENT OF INSLTRANCE

ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER

201 MONROE STREET, SUITE 1700 RAGAN INGRAM
POST OFFICE BOX 303351 D DAVID AR
MONTGOMERY, ALABAMA 36130-3351 PRHESE comm onnson
TELEPHONE: (334) 269-3550 RICHARD L. FORD
BOB RILEY P "
GOVERNOR ?Qg;%f (334) ;iif;vz RICHARD MO SR

GENERAL COUNSEL
MICHAEL A. BOWNES

REeCEIVER
DENISE B. AZAR

LICENSING MANAGER
JIMMY W. GUNN

January 22, 2004

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. G. Philip Pope

President

Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Alabama
450 Riverchase Parkway East
Birmingham, AL 35244

RE: Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Alabama
Actuarial Report as of January 19, 2004

Dear Mr. Pope:

Enclosed is a copy of the Actuarial Report of Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Alabama’s Prospective
Rate Adjustment Program as of January 19, 2004. In the event that you have any objections to
this report, please advise this Department in writing within twenty (20) days, and a hearing will be
scheduled, at which time you may present your arguments regarding any objections.

Unless we hear from you within the above-stated time, the report will be filed as a public
document. Once filed, no annual or quarterly statements, or other material reflecting the
statutory financial condition of the company may be filed with or accepted by this Department if
those statements conflict with any basis of calculation to establish the value of any asset, liahility,

or capital account in the report.
Sincerely,
Richard L. Ford, CFE, CIE % >

Chief Examiner

RLF:dk

Enclosure

cc: Jack M. Brown, CFE, CIE
David Parsons
Jill E. Baker

EquaL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



SENDER: COMPLFTE THIS SECTION COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

B Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete A. Received by (Please Print Clearly) | B. Pajcé of De{/irery
itern 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. / /2/" %
m Print your name and address on the reverse - 7 7
so that we can return the card to you. C. Signature 4 rr/
m Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, X < -@ U Age
or on the front if space permits. —eef dJoAapeor 0 Addressee

D.is delivé’qraddress different from item 17 [ Yes

1. Article Addressed to: If YES, enter delivery address below: O No

Mr. G. Philip Pope

President
Blue Cross and Blue Shield of
Alabama
450 Riverchase Parkway East 8. %e{g::ig;’em“ C1 Express Mail
Birmingham, AL 35244

[] Registered XX Return Receipt for Merchandise
O Insured Mail  [J C.O.D.

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) O Yes

2. Artinle Nnimber (Canv fram <arvice [aball

7002 2030 0000 9484 L45L

PS Form 3811, July 1999 " Domestic Return Receipt

102595-00-M-0952



STATE OF ALABAMA

DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE
201 MONROE STREET, SUITE 1700
POST OFFICE BoX 303351

MONTGOMERY, ALABAMA 36130-335]
‘TELEPHONE: (334) 269-3550

BOB RILEY .
GOVERNOR FACSIMILE: (334) 241-‘4192
INTERNET: www.aldoi.org
BEFORE THE INSURANCE COMMISSIONER
OF THE
STATE OF ALABAMA
IN THE MATTER OF: )
ACTUARIAL EXAMINATION REPORT OF )

BLUE CROSS AND BLUE SHIELD OF ALABAMA’S)

PROSPECTIVE RATE ADJU. STMENT PROGRAM )

AS OF JANUARY 19, 2004

ON THE 17th day of February,

)

ORDER

WALTER A. BELL
COMMISSIONER
DepUTY COMMISSIONER

D. DAVID PARSONS
JAMES R. (JOHNNY) JOHNSON

CHIEF EXAMINER
RICHARD L.. FORD

STATE FIRE MARSHAL (ACTING)
RICHARD MONTGOMERY

GENERAL COUNSEL
MICHAEL A. BOWNES

RECEIVER
DENISE B. AZAR

PRODUCER LIGENSING MANAGER
JIMMY W. GUNN

2004, the above entitled cause came on for consideration by the Insurance

Commissioner, pursuant to Regulation 103. The Insurance Commissioner, having fully considered and reviewed the

Examination Report together with any written submissions or written rebuttals and any relevant portions of the

examiners' workpapers, finds and states as follows, to-wit:

1.

Alabama Insurance Code.

2.

JURISDICTION

service plan corporation in the State of Alabama.

EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER

That the Insurance Commissioner has jurisdiction of this cause, pursuant to the provisions of the

That Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Alabama is a domestic insurer licensed as a non-profit health care



ORDER

ACTUARIAL EXAMINATION
PAGE 2

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. That on January 19, 2004, the verified Actuarial Examination Report of Blue Cross and Blue Shield of
Alabama’s Prospective Rate Adjustment Program was filed with the Insurance Department.

2. That following receipt of the January 19, 2004 Actuarial Examination Report, the Company was
afforded a reasonable opportunity of not more than twenty (20) days to make a written submission or written rebutta]
with respect to any matters contained in the Examination Report.

3. That Regulation 103 provides that within twenty (20) days of the end of the period allowed for the
receipt of written submissions or written rebuttals, the Insurance Commissioner shall fully consider and review the
report, together with any written submissions or written rebuttals and any relevant portions of the examiners' workpapers
and enter an order. The order shall either: (i) adopt the examination report as filed or with modifications or cotrections,
including an order that the company take actions to cure any violations; (if) reject the examination report with directions
to the examiners to reopen the examination for purposes of obtaining additional data, documentation or mformation; or

(iif) call for an investigatory hearing for purposes of obtaining additional documentation, data, information and

testimony.

4. Regulation 103 requires the company to file affidavits executed by each of its directors stating under

oath that they have received a copy of the adopted report and related orders within thirty (30) days of the issuance of the

adopted report.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

L. That the January 19, 2004, Actuarial Examination Report of Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Alabama’s

Prospective Rate Adjustment Program shall be and hereby is Adopted by the Insurance Commissioner, pursuant to

Regulation 103.



ORDER

ACTUARIAL EXAMINATION
PAGE 3

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED by the Commissioner of Insurance as follows:

L. That the January 19, 2004 Actuarial Examination Report of Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Alabama’s

Prospective Rate Adjustment Program is hereby Adopted.

2. That Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Alabama file an affidavit with the Alabama Department of

Insurance stating that a copy of the adopted report and related orders were reviewed by the board of directors within
thirty (30) days of the issuance of the adopted report.

3. That Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Alabama file an affidavit with the Department of Insurance within
thirty (30) days of the issuance of the adopted report that the company filed a copy of the adopted report and related
orders with all licensing states and the NAIC. An affidavit form is attached.

WITNESS My Hand and Official Seal this 17th day of February, 2004.

(SEAL)

Jz o7 P50 —

Walter A. Bell

Insurance Commissioner

201 Monroe Street, Suite 1700
Montgomery, Alabama 36130
(334) 269-3550




CERTIFICATION

, (office) of

Company, do hereby certify that the Report of Examination of

Company as of , » was filed with all states in

which

Insurance Commissioners,

Company is licensed, and with the office of the National Association of

By:

Sworn and subscribed before the undersigned authority on the dayof .. , 2004,

Seal

Notary



U.S. Postal Servicew

CERTIFIED MAIL.. RECEIPT
(Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided)
Postage | $
Certifled Fee
Return Reclept Fee Postmark
(Endorsement Im%c:m& = Here
o
e .
; Ve
Tefal Postage & Foes $ _=>

7002 2030 0000 93464 1A25

City, State, ZIP+4

PS Form 3800, June 2002 See Reverse for Instructions



H /
 SENDER: COMPLETE 73S SECTION COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

 Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.

B Print your name and address on the reverse i 7
so that we can return the card to you. ature

B Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, O Age“t
or on the front if space permits. °'°"t‘ ~—" [ Addressee

- D. Is delivery address different from item 1? [ Yes
. Article Addressed to:
1. Article © If YES, enter delivery address below: [ No

A. Received by (Please Print Ciearly) | B. Da7 of Del ery

Mr., G. Philip Pope
President

Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Alilabama
450 Riverchase Parkway East
Birmingham, AL 35244 3. Service Type

: & Certified Mail [ Express Mail

O Registered & Return Receipt for Merchandise
O insured Mail  [J C.OD. :

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) 3 Yes
D A he Ml SN L i bl R
7002 2030 0000 9484 15925
- PS Form 3811, July 1999 Domestic Return Receipt 102595-00-M-0952




STATE OF ALABAMA WALTER A. BELL
DEP ARTMENT OF INSURANCE COMMISSIONER

201 MONROE STREET, SUITE 1700 e e
POST OFFICE BOX 303351 O DA AoneRs
MONTGOMERY, ALABAMA 36130-3351 JAMESR LIOFINNY) JOHINSON
TELEPHONE: (334) 269-3550 RIGHARD 1 FORD
285;;';—5; FACSIMILE: (334)241-4192 STATE FIRE MARSHAL {ACTING)
INTERNET: www.aldoi.gov RICHARD MONTGOMERY

GENERAL COUNSEL
MICHAEL A. BOWNES

March 23, 2004 DENSE B AZAR

LICENSING MANAGER
JIMMY W. GUNN

Mr. G. Philip Pope

President

Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Alabama
450 Riverchase Parkway East
Birmingham, AL 35244

Re: Actuarial Report of Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Alabama’s
Prospective Rate Adjustment Program as of January 19, 2004

Dear Mr. Pope:

I have enclosed a copy of the February 17, 2004, Commissioner’s Order relating to the
actuarial examination of Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Alabama’s Prospective Rate Adjustment
Program as of January 19, 2004.

This Order requires that the company file an affidavit stating that a copy of the adopted report
and related orders was reviewed by the board of directors within thirty (30) days of the
issuance of the adopted report. The Order further requires that Blue Cross and Blue Shield of
Alabama file an affidavit within thirty (30) days of the issuance of the adopted report that the

company filed a copy of the adopted report and related orders with all licensing states and the
NAIC.

These affidavits have not been received by the Department of Insurance as of this date. In
accordance with the Commissioner’s Order, you are requested to file these affidavits within ten

(10) days of the receipt of this letter.
70 O3

*Richard L. Ford, CFE, CIE
Chief Examiner

RLF:dk
Enclosures
cc: Jack Brown, CFE

David Parsons
Jill E. Baker

EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



A ——
HYTRS N § =

' SENDER: C

" THIS SECTION

., W Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.

: ® Print your name and address on the reverse

i  so that we can return the card to you.

. W Attach this card o the back of the mailpiece,

‘ or on the front if space permits.

! 1. Article Addressed to:

Mr. G. Philip Pope
President

450 Riverchase Parkway East
Birmingham, AL 35244

Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Alkbama

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELI;/ERY
?;:elved by (Please Pgint Clea
iy é@v
C. S| nature
5 W ‘0 Agent
b L’é [ Addressee

D. Is deiivery addreés different from item 17 [ Yes
If YES, enter delivery address below: O No

D7wery

3. Service Type

XX Certified Mail [ Express Mail :
O Registered KKReturn Receipt for Merchandise
O Insured Mail [0 C.O.D. :

4. Restricted Delivery? (Exﬁa Fee) [ Yes

5

2. Article Number (Copy from service label)

Im—

-0p2 2030 0000 9484 2328

{'PS Formroo T, oMy T999

Domestic-Return Receipt

102595-00-M-0952




STATE OF ALABAMA

DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE
201 MONROE STREET, SUITE 1700
PosT OFFICE BOX 303351

WALTERA. BELL
COMMISSIONER

DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
D. DAVID PARSONS
JAMES R. (JOHNNY) JOHNSON

CHIEF EXAMINER

RICHARD L. FORD

STATE FIRE MARSHAL (ACTING)
RICHARD MONTGOMERY

MONTGOMERY, ALABAMA 36130-3351
TELEPHONE: (334) 269-3550

BOB RILEY FACSIMILE: (334) 241-4192 GENERAL COUNSEL
GOVERNOR

: MICHAEL A BOWNES
INTERNET: www.aldoi.org

RECEIVER
DENISE B. AZAR
PRODUCER LICENSING MANAGER
JMMY W. GUNN
BEFORE THE INSURANCE COMMISSIONER
OF THE
STATE OF ALABAMA
IN THE MATTER OF: )
ACTUARIAL EXAMINATION REPORT OF )

BLUE CROSS AND BLUE SHIELD OF ALABAMA’S)
PROSPECTIVE RATE ADJUSTMENT PROGRAM )

AS OF JANUARY 19, 2004 )

ORDER
ON THE 17th day of February, 2004, the above entitled cause came on for consideration by the Insurance
Commissioner, pursuant to Regulation 103. The Insurance Commissioner, having fully considered and reviewed the

Examination Report together with any written submissions or written rebuttals and any relevant portions of the

examiners' workpapers, finds and states as follows, to-wit:

JURISDICTION
1. That the Insurance Commissioner has jurisdiction of this cause, pursuant to the provisions of the
Alabama Insurance Code.
2. That Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Alabama is a domestic insurer licensed as a non-profit health care

service plan corporation in the State of Alabama.

EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



ORDER
ACTUARIAL EXAMINATION
PAGE 2

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. That on January 19, 2004, the verified Actuarial Examination Report of Blue Cross and Blue Shield of
Alabama’s Prospective Rate Adjustment Program was filed with the Insurance Department.

2. That following receipt of the January 19, 2004 Actuarial Examination Report, the Company was
afforded a reasonable opportunity of not more than twenty (20) days to make a written submission or written rebuttal
with respect to any matters contained in the Examination Report.

3. That Regulation 103 provides that within twenty (20) days of the end of the period allowed for the
receipt of written submissions or written rebuttals, the Insurance Commissioner shall fully consider and review the
report, together with any written submissions or written rebuttals and any relevant portions of the examiners' workpapers
and enter an order. The order shall either: (i) adopt the examination report as filed or with modifications or cotrections,
including an order that the company take actions to cure any violations; (ii) reject the examination report with directions
to the examiners to reopen the examination for purposes of obtaining additional data, documentation or mformation; or
(iif) call for an investigatory hearing for purposes of obtaining additional documentation, data, information and
testimony.

4, Regulation 103 requires the company to file affidavits executed by each of its directors stating under

oath that they have received a copy of the adopted report and related orders within thirty (30) days of the issuance of the

adopted report.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. That the January 19, 2004, Actuarial Examination Report of Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Alabama’s

Prospective Rate Adjustment Program shall be and hereby is Adopted by the Insurance Commissioner, pursuant to

Regulation 103,



ORDER
ACTUARIAL EXAMINATION
PAGE 3

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED by the Commissioner of Insurance as follows:

1. That the Janary 19, 2004 Actuarial Examination Report of Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Alabama’s
Prospective Rate Adjustment Program is hereby Adopted.

2. That Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Alabama file an affidavit with the Alabama Department of
Insurance stating that a copy of the adopted report and related orders were reviewed by the board of directors within
thirty (30) days of the issuance of the adopted report.

3. That Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Alabama file an affidavit with the Department of Insurance within
thirty (30) days of the issuance of the adopted report that the company filed a copy of the adopted report and related
orders with all licensing states and the NAIC. An affidavit form is attached.

WITNESS My Hand and Official Seal this 17th day of February, 2004.

(SEAL)

J2 07 P o2 —

Walter A. Bell

Insurance Commissioner

201 Monroe Street, Suite 1700
Montgomery, Alabama 36130
(334) 269-3550




CERTIFICATION

, (office) of

Company, do hereby certify that the Report of Examination of

Company as of

which

Insurance Commissioners.

, , was filed with all states in

Company is licensed, and with the office of the National Association of

By:

Sworn and subscribed before the undersigned authority on the dayof . , 2004,

Seal

Notary



o “va&

BlueCross BlueShield
of Alabama
RECEIVED BY US MAIL
OR COMMERCIAL COURIER A GreyTill
March 29, 2004 Vice President and

General Counsel

MAR 31 2004
Mr. Richard L. Ford, CFE, CIE oF -
Chief Examiner ALABAMA DEPT OF INSURAN
State of Alabama EXAMINERS DIVISION
Department of Insurance
201 Monroe Street, Ste. 1700
P. O. Box 303351
Montgomery, AL 36130-3351

RE:  Actuarial Report of Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Alabama’s
Prospective Rate Adjustment Program of as January 19, 2004

Dear Mr. Ford:

Responding to your letter of March 23, 2004 concerning the recently concluded Prospective Rate
Adjustment Program and the Actuarial Report concerning same dated January 19, 2004, enclosed
is a copy of my letter dated March 10, 2004 to the National Association of Insurance Commissioners
transmitting a copy of a Certification (a copy enclosed), a copy of Commissioner Bell’s Order dated
February 17, 2004, and Examination Report dated January 19, 2004, all as required by
Commissioner Bell’s aforesaid Order. Copies of this transmittal were mailed directly to the office
of Commissioner Bell on that same date. The Certification enclosed contains all of the requirements
set out in the Commissioner’s Order dated February 17, 2004.

If there is anything further we need to do in this regard, please so advise.
With kindest regards, I remain,

Very truly yours,

}_

A. érey ill, Jr.
Vice President and General Counsel

AGT/de
Enclosures

cc: Jack Brown, CFE
David Parsons
Jill E. Baker

450 Riverchase Parkway East Birmingham, Alabama 35244-2858 205 220-2130 Fax 205 220-0010

An Independent Licensee of the Blue Cross and Biue Shield Association.



BlueCross BlueShield
of Alabama

A. Grey Till
Vice Presigent and
Generai Counsel

March 10, 2004

National Association of Commissioners
2301 McGee Street, Ste. 800
Kansas City, MO 64108

RE: Prospective Rate Adjustment Program
Gentlemen:

In accordance with the Order by Walter A. Bell, Insurance Commissioner, State of Alabama dated
February 17, 2004 In the Matter of Actuarial Examination Report of Blue Cross and Blue Shield of
Alabama’s Prospective Rate Adjustment Program as of January 19, 2004 requiring that a copy of the
Actuarial Examination Report dated January 19, 2004 be filed with the offices of the National
Association of Insurance Commissioners, enclosed is a copy of both the Actuarial Examination
Report of Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Alabama Prospective Rate Adjustment Program as of
January 19, 2004 and a copy of the Commissioner’s aforesaid Order adopting same dated February
17, 2004 for filing with your office.

Very truly yours,

A. Grey Till, Ir.
Vice President and Corporate Secretary

Enclosures

ce: Walter A. Bell, Insurance Commissioner
State of Alabama, Department of Insurance
201 Monroe Street, Ste. 1700
Montgomery, AL 36130

450 Riverchase Parkway Easi Birmingham, Alabama 35244-2858 205 220-2130 Fax 205 220-0010

An Independent Licensee of the Blue Cross and Blue Shield Association.



IN THE MATTER OF:

Actuarial Examination Report of )
Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Alabama’s )
Prospective Rate Adjustment Program )
as of January 19, 2004 )

CERTIFICATION

I, A. Grey Till, Jr., Vice President and Corporate Secretary of Blue Cross and Blue Shield
of Alabama, do hereby certify that, in compliance with the Order of Walter A. Bell, Insurance
Commissioner, State of Alabama in the above-referenced matter dated February 17, 2004:

(1) Copies of the Report of Examination of Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Alabama’s
Prospective Rate Adjustment Program dated January 19, 2004, and the aforesaid Order dated
February 17, 2004 adopting same, were made available to and reviewed by the Board of Directors
of Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Alabama at its regular monthly meeting duly held on Wednesday,
February 25, 2004,

) The Report of Examination of Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Alabama as of January
19, 2004 and the aforesaid Order adopting same dated February 17, 2004 have been filed with the
office of the National Association of Insurance Commissioners, and

(3) Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Alabama is only licensed as a Health Care Service Corporation
in the State of Alabama and in no other states, thus no filing of above-referenced documents are
required to be filed with any other state licensure officials.

BLUE CROSS 4 SHIELD OF ALABAMA

o
BY:

; ) “‘\ §
A/SGrey Til, T

Asits: Vice President and Corporate Secretary

NOTARY:

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED before the undersigned authority on the  J(J7> _ day of
I Poach 200,

(Seal) /\QLW L. CC&L@/

Not
ary MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MARCH 30, 2008




STATE OF ALABAMA

DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE
201 MONROE STREET, SUITE 1700
POST OFFICE BOX 303351
MONTGOMERY, ALABAMA 36130-3351

WALTER A, BELL
COMMISSIONER

. DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
D. DAVID PARSONS
JAMES R. (JOHNNY) JOHNSON

CHIEF EXAMINER
RICHARD L. FORD

STATE FIRE MARSHAL (ACTING)
TELEPHONE: (334) 269-3550 RICHARD MONTGOMERY
RILEY . G C
DOBRILEY FACSIMILE: (334) 241-4192 MICHAL A DOEL
INTERNET: www.aldoi.org RECEIVER
DENISE B. AZAR
PRODUCER LICENSING MANAGER
JIMMY W. GUNN
BEFORE THE INSURANCE COMMISSIONER
OF THE
STATE OF ALABAMA
IN THE MATTER OF: ) PHILLIP POPE
PRESIDENT AND CEO
ACTUARIAL EXAMINATION REPORT OF ) .
FEB 2 3 2004
BLUE CROSS AND BLUE SHIELD OF ALABAMA’S) t
RECEIVED
PROSPECTIVE RATE ADJUSTMENT PROGRAM )
AS OF JANUARY 19, 2004 )
ORDER

ON THE 17th day of February, 2004, the above entitled cause came on for consideration by the Insurance
Commissioner, pursuant to Regulation 103. The Insurance Commissioner, having fully considered and reviewed the

Examination Report together with any written submissions or written rebuttals and any relevant portions of the

examiners' workpapers, finds and states as follows, to-wit:

JURISDICTION
1. That the Insurance Commissioner has Jurisdiction of this cause, pursuant to the provisions of the
Alabama Insurance Code,
2. That Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Alabama is a domestic insurer licensed as a non-profit heaith care

service plan corporation in the State of Alabama.

EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



ORDER
ACTUARIAL EXAMINATION
PAGE 2

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. That on January 19, 2004, the verified Actuarial Examination Report of Blue Cross and Blue Shield of
Alabama’s Prospective Rate Adjustment Program was filed with the Insurance Department.

2. That following receipt of the January 19, 2004 Actuarial Examination Report, the Company was
afforded a reasonable opportunity of not more than twenty (20) days to make a written submission or written rebuttal
with respect to any matters contained in the Examination Report. |

3. That Regulation 103 provides that within twenty (20) days of the end of the period allowed for the
receipt of written submissions or written rebuttals, the Insurance Commissioner shall fully consider and review the
report, together with any written submissions or written rebuttals and any relevant portions of the examiners' workpapers
and enter an order. The order shall either: (i) adopt the examination report as filed or with modifications or corrections,
including an order that the company take actions to cure any violations; (ii) reject the examination report with directions
to the examiners to reopen the examination for purposes of obtaining additional data, documentation or information; or
(iii) call for an investigatory hearing for purposes of obtaining additional documentation, data, information and
testimony.

4, Regulation 103 requires the company to file affidavits executed by each of its directors stating under

oath that they have received a copy of the adopted report and related orders within thirty (30) days of the issuance of the

adopted report.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. That the January 19, 2004, Actuarial Examination Report of Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Alabama’s
" Prospective Rate Adjustment Program shall be and hereby is Adopted by the Insurance Commissioner, pursuant to

Regulation 103.



ORDER
ACTUARIAL EXAMINATION
PAGE 3
ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED by the Commissioner of Insurance as follows:

L. That the January 19, 2004 Actuarial Examination Report of Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Alabama’s
Prospective Rate Adjustment Program is hereby Adopted.

2. That Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Alabama file an affidavit with the Alabama Department of
Insurance stating that a copy of the adopted report and related orders were ‘reviewed by the board of directors within
thirty (30) days of the issuance of the adopted report.

3 That Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Alabama file an affidavit with the Department of Insurance within
thirty (30) days of the issuance of the adopted report that the company filed a copy of the adopted report and related
orders with all licensing states and the NAIC. An affidavit form is attached.

WITNESS My Hand and Official Seal this 17th day of February, 2004.

(SEAL)

g2 o7 P o2 —

Walter A. Bell

Insurance Comrmissioner

201 Monroe Street, Suite 1700
Montgomery, Alabama 36130
(334) 269-3550




CERTIFICATION

, (office) of

Company, do hereby certify that the Report of Examination of

Company as of , , was filed with all states in

which

Insurance Commissioners.

Company is licensed, and with the office of the National Association of

By:

Sworn and subscribed before the undersigned authority on the day of , 2004,

Seal

Notary



ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE

DEPARTMENTAL REGULATION NO. 103

Effective: July 15, 1994

SUBJECT: CONDUCT OF EXAMINATIONS AND FILING OF
REPORTS OF EXAMINATION

Section 1. Purpose.

The purpose of this regulation is to generally set forth the guidelines for conducting
financial examinations and the time requirements for filing of reports of examination.

Section 2. Authority.

This regulation is promulgated by the Commissioner of Insurance pursuant to
Section 27-2-17, Code of Alabama 1975.

Section 3. Conduct of Examinations.

A. Upon determining that an examination report should be conducted, the
commissioner will issue an examination warrant appointing one or more examiners to
perform the examination and instructing them as to the scope of the examination.

B. In conducting the examination, the examiner shall observe those guidelines and
procedures set forth in the Examiners' Handbook adopted by the National Association of
Insurance Commissioners.

Section 4. Examination Reports.

A. No later than sixty (60) days following completion of the examination, the
examiner in charge shall file with the Chief Examiner a verified report of examination
under oath. Upon receipt of the verified report, the Chief Examiner shall transmit a copy of
the report to the person examined, together with a notice which shall afford the examinee
twenty (20) days to make a written submission or rebuttal with respect to any matters
contained in the examination report. The written submission by the examinee shall specify



ALABAMA INSURANCE REGULATION NO. 103

any item or items to which the examinee objects, including any affected page numbers of
the report if necessary.

B. Within thirty (30) days of the end of the period allowed for the receipt of written
submissions or rebuttals, the commissioner will fully consider and review the report,
together with any written submissions or rebuttals, and any relevant portions of the
examiners' work papers and will enter an order doing one of the following:

1. Adopting the examination report as filed or with modifications or corrections. If
the examination report reveals that the company is operating in violation of any law,
regulation, or prior order of the commissioner, the commissioner may order the company to
take any action the commissioner considers necessary and appropriate to cure the violation.

2. Rejecting the examination report with directions to the examiners to reopen the
examination for purposes of obtaining additional data, documentation, or information, and
refiling pursuant to Subsection A above.

3. Calling for an investigatory hearing for purposes of obtaining additional
documentation, data, information, and testimony.

Section 5. Hearings, Procedures and Orders.

A. Any order calling for an investigatory hearing in accordance with Section 4 shall
provide the examinee with no less than twenty (20) days' notice of the date of the hearing,
and shall include providing the examinee with a copy of the rules of procedure to be
followed at the hearing (Departmental Regulation 65).

B. The Commissioner will enter an order in accordance with Section 4(B)(1) within
twenty (20) days of the conclusion of the investigatory hearing.

Section 6. Effective Date.

This regulation shall become effective ten (10) days from the date of certification
that the properly executed regulation was delivered to the Secretary of State.

Approved by Commissioner of Insurance: July 5, 1994
Filed in office of the Secretary of State: July 5, 1994
Effective Date: July 15, 1994

Page 2 (4/2000)



Rate Adjustment Program - C Plus Medicare Select

Date

01/01/00

Description

(nitial Allocation

Year 1

Rate Filing - eff. 1/1/00

Total - Year 2

Cumulative Total

Rate
Adjustments  Remaining

~ Applied Balance
$27,692,000
($10,149,235) $17,542,765
($9.490,821)  $8,051,944

($9,490,821)
($19,640.056) $8,051,844



